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RATTON OF NICHOLAS TAFLAN

This declaration and attac
1. Iam resident of the sta

(SAPF) from 1995 through 2006.

2. I paid an initial membsg

3. During the period that

federal income tax does not apply

hed exhibits are submitted under 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

te of Ohjo and was a member of the Save-A-Patriot Fellowship

rship and annual rencwal fof each year that T was a member.
[ was a member, SAPF provided me materials stating that

to U.S. citizens working in the United States.

4. SAPF also informed me that U.S. citizens are not subject to income and employment

tax withholding requirements bec

information was reportéd to me in

Action newsleiter.

5. During the period I wa;

Revocation™ and *‘Statement of C

but they were provided to me fron

ause U.S.-source income is not subject to taxation. This

SAPF’s promotional materials, handbook, and the Reasonable

s a member, SAPF also provided me with an “Affidavit of
tizenship.” I do not recall whether I paid for these documents

n SAPF.




6. In 1999, I was employed as a pharmacist at Rite-Aid Corporation and earned

$82,598.59 in wages, had taxablg income of $62,765.14, and I was liable for $15,101.00 of

income taxes.
7. For the calendar year ]
Revocation” and “Statement of C

employment and income taxes fi

999, I presented my employer with the “Affidavit of
itizenship” and requested that Rite Aid discontinue withholding

b Iy wWages.

8. 1did not file an income tax return for 2000 or 2001 because I relied on SAPF’s

materials which stated that U.S. ¢
withholding requirements becaus

9. For the calendar year 2
taxable income of $63,797.10, an

10. For the calendar year

taxable income of $61,859.12, an

11. SAPF offered to prov

itizéns are not subject to inconie and employment tax

e U.S.-source income is not subject to taxation.

000, I received wage income in the amount of $86,401.29, had
d I was liable for $15,331.00 of income taxes.

2001, I received wage income in the amount of $84,586.11, had
d I was liable for $14,408.00 of income taxe.s.

ide several other services to me to assist in reducing the amount

of taxes I was required to pay. These services included filing court pleadings, bankruptcy

petitions, and writing letters to th

income.

e IRS contesting my requirement to pay taxes or report domestic

12. The staff at SAPF assisted me in filing a bankruptcy petition in the U.S. Bankruptey

Court for the Northern District of]

13. The bankruptcy petiti

Exhibit 1.

14. 1 alsc filed 'several md

West Virginia on June 16, 2003, in Case no. 5:03-bk-02170.

pn that the staff at SAPF assisted me in preparing is attached as

tions in this bankruptcy case which SAPF prepared and




provided to me. These motions 6L other filings include:

(a) A motion to extend time filed on June 30, 2003, which is attached as Exhibit 2;

(b) A motion for contempt filed on October 27, 2003, which is attached as Exhibit 3;

{c) A motion for sanctions filed on October 27, 2003, which is attached as Exhibit 4;

(d) An objection to the IRS’s proof of claim filed on November 18, 2003, which is

attached as Exhibit 5;

(e) A complaint in an adversary proceeding filed on January 13, 2004, which is attached

as Exhibit 6;

(f) Two oppositions filed

pn January 13, 2004, which are attached as Exhibits 7 and 8;

(g) A motion to reconsider filed on January 26, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 9;

(h) A motion to amend filed on January 26, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 10;

(i) A notice of appeal filed on February 4, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 11;

(i) A motion to reconside

filed on February 6, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 12;

(k) A motion to stay pending appeal filed on February 6, 2004, which is attached as

Exhibit 13;

(1) An Appellee designatign filed on February 17, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 14;

(m) A motion to recuse ﬁ}led on May 28, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 15; and

(n) A motion to reconsider filed on July 9, 2004, which is attached as Exhibit 16.

15. Ipaid the staff at SAPF for preparing, or assisting in the preparation, of the

documents described in paragraph 14.

16. I'was not promised anything in exchange for providing this declaration.




: h
I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct. Executed thisﬁfﬂay

of June, 2006.

4 17538121




Uinited States Bankruptey Court
District of

| VOLUNTARY PETITION  oon )

Nams of Dabtor (Il indvidual, enter Last, ﬁrst,—Middie)

e 7;I1C/an ) Nm‘(ﬁdas‘ /Ma(ﬁ.’w

NAME OF JOINT DEBTRR (Spouse} iLast, First, Middie)

_ﬁﬁaml Pﬁ.'{'h‘a‘q_ {ouise

ALL OTHER NAMES uced by the dabior in the last B yeam (Inchiding rrarriad,
maldan and trada names)

ALL GTHER NAMES usac by the joind deblor in tha 1ast 8 years
(inciuda marred, makden and irade names}

SOC. BEC/TAY L% NOY. (1 mora than one, state al)

27U~ 44~ (g0

BOC, SECAX 1,D, NO. (¥ more than ofa, state ak)

STREET ADDRESS OF DEBTOR (No. and sirest, city, stale, 2p)
55451 Kay Bellaire .

Wwﬂ siraat, chy, stata, 2ip)

55751 M;?Jf Rellaire 9‘1

aMall ING ADDRESS OF DEBTOR (if ditfecent from straet addrass)

Bellare , tho «43906 GOUNTY OF RESIDENCE OR Ballaire &Sheo GOUNTY OF RESIDENGE QN
PRINCIPAL PLAGE OF BUSINESE / PRINCIPAL PLAGE OF BUSINESS
Belmont £3906 Belmat

MAILING ADDRESS OF JOINT DEBTOR (H different from street address}

LOCATION OF FRINCIPAL ASSET! 3 OF BUSINESS DERTOR (H differetd from addresses listad abva)

Information Regarding the Debtor (Check the Applicable Boxes)

VENUE {Check arty applicabie howes)

Deblor kas boon domiced or has had a residence, principal piace of business, or principal asests i this Distrie! for 180 days immediately preceding
lws ake of this petition or for & longer port of sukh 180 days than in any other Distriel,

_ There it & bankngptey casa conceming debtor's affiliale, peneral pariner, o partnership pending In this District.

18 of Dobtor (Chick alf boxes thal apply)

'glndhﬁdual{s) [ Raltroay
Corporation [ Siockbroksr

[ Partnershin 1 Commodity Broker

1 owner.

Chaplar or Beatich of Bankrupicy Code Lirviar Which
{te Patition is Fiked {Check owa box)

(O chapter 7 (3 umapiar 11 Chiapler 13
3 ¢chaptars ) Chapler 12

O sec, 304 — Case ancilary 1 torsign praceeding

Mestures of Debts {Chuck ame box)
& ConsumerNon-Busingse 1 Businses

Flling Fee (Check b box)
5fl_Fual Fiing Fea attached

" TChapter 14 SmaN Busmess {Chedk all Doxes that apply}

{1 Debtor is a small business as defired In 11 US.0.§ 101

[} Debtor is and efects to ba considered a small business under
11 U.S.C. § 1121(e) (Optlanal)

D1 Fiiny Fos to be paid In netamente {Applicatle to inividuals onty)
Must shach sigrsd application for court's sensidermtion

cortifying hal tho dobtar e unstle 1o pay fea sxeent in inetaliments.
Rule 1006(b). See Officla} Form No. 2.

StallslicatAdminlstrative InformaﬁunTEsnmales oniyl T1 NG GRATE 18 FOR COURT LI9E kLY
0 Debtor estirates that furds wi be svailablo lor distibution to unsecured oraditors. =3
sbior eefimates that, after any Exampt property 15 exclvded and administrative =
expenses pald, there will ba no funds avaliable for distribution to ungecurad creditrs. {:_:
T Ay
Eshmatad Number of Creditors 115 168-49 5(=59 100-199 200-859 1000-Gver - —
A @ Q m Q o
Eslimated Assats
$0t0 $5000410 D000 3500001 I 34,000,001 to* $10,000,001 $20.000,001 to  Mure than
FE0O00 FHUON 0000 31 milien 210 mifllon 450 milinn £100 milllon 2100 miflion
? | % ) O a o a
Estimatad Dobis
Yo $5000110 $10000110  $oU0MT T $L000001 0 910000004 1o £60,000001 tn  Mnm than
0000 $100,000 3800000 31 mikon $10 milllion $50 millon $100 ailion $100 millon
‘ o Qa F Q Qa Q o (|
© 1994 E+Z LEGAL FORMS®
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VOLUNTARY PETITION (part2)
{Thia page mugt be complsied in every casa}

Mamea of Dobter(e)

Erin Bankrupicy Case Filed Within Last 6 Yoars (if mom than sna, siach adgitionsl shoot)

Stgnatures) of Debtor(s) (individualJoint)

| deciare LROST penalty of perfury thal the Informtien provided In thin patilon s
trua and eorrect,

[ petitioner Is an individus! whose debis ang primarily consumer delts and hos
chozen In fllo undar chagler 7] | am awarg that | may pexased under tor 7,
14, 12 o 13 of fitle 14, United States Code, understand th relief avallable
undor wack amich chagter, and choose to proceed under chaplar 7,

I eeryuesi ratie] In acotrdance with the chapie of Iitla 11, Umited Stateg Codw,

gpacified tn this pe

ation: Cage Numbar: Date Fhad:
e Flied;
7 Pending Bankrupicy Case filed by any Spouse, Partner of Afliate of this Debtor {If more than one, attsch additional shool}
dame ol Dabtor: Cage Number: Date Pl
District: 'Hetatlonship: Judge:
Signatures 7
i

Signature(s) of Debtor (Corporation/Pasinership)

States Coda, specilied kn this petiion.

that the information provided tn this patition is

| dactara under penolty of periury
1?: tlaﬂntl gortad, and that | have been aanonzed 10 1 ik prtition on bahodf of
bor,

Tha dobint ranuests 1alief In sccordance with the ghapter of Ule 11, United

Signature of Authorized Incividual

Brinted Name of Autharized individual

Gigrature of Aforney for Detitor(s)

Primad Name of Attorhay for Dableds)

Flrm Mama

Addross

Felephone Number

TamM

L ~GTL 2277 e of Ainrized Indivauel
Jejenhone Humber () not reprasantod by attomey)
;
Glleles Dale
Cate
/ Signature of Attorney / Signature of Non-Aftumey Petition Prepe e
x 1 cartily that | am a bankruptay petilion proparsr as detined In 19 U.S.C. § 110,
that t prapared this doaumert for compensation, and that | buve provided ha

dablor with a sopy of this dogumeant.

Prinicd Name of Banhi Lpicy Pelition Preparar

Soclal Sacurity Number

Address

pared or agsessed in praparing thig document.

Exhibit A
{To ba complated H dabtor iz required 1o e poricol; rapois
(2.g., lorms 10K, and 100} with the Sacutithos and Exchange
Gopneigsion pursuamt ke Seotlon 13 or 15(d) of the Securitios
Exchango Act of 1934 and is raquesting rehet under chapter 11}

[ Eanitil & is Attachad and mada a part of his petition.

forming to the appropriata oificiat form for sach person.

Nunres and Geoial Scurty numiars of All other Ingividugly wha pre-

1 more Hran o person prepared this document, siach agdhivim sheots con

{Ta ba compl Ex;flh.::‘tg is an individual
o ba oted if da £ an ndiv] -gﬁ-—-—"“‘* T "
whose debts ave primanily conaUmer dabis) Fiatare of Sankruptcy Petiian Prazar:

¥, the attomey Jor Hiva petWionsa pamed in iha foregeing pation, Arcinra that |

Have informad the petitionar thal [ha of shal may proceed under chapler 7,

14, 12 or 13 of Hiwn 11, Uniled States Code, and hava explained the rafied Data

aval y aach guch chaptan

Tl o guch chepts A bankrupicy pollt propnref'sfaMatammlkunmopwvlshﬁdmﬂ
and the Fadert Ryies of Bankrupiey Progodura maey restil infines of mprison-
V Sinatur of Aomay for Debtor(s) Dole mant ot boh, 11 U.S.G §110; 10 VB S § 168,
K100-3
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA A~ f-;
In Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors ?@BQE N%S :03-bk-02170
CHAPTER 13 MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME Lie 0]

MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO FILE SCHEDULES AND PLAN
COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors, in propria persona, in the captioned case under

Chapter 13 and moves this Court for Enlargement of Time to file their Schedules and Plan and for that provides the

following: - _ _
 Exhibit 2
1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003.
2. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a voluntary petition {11 United

States Code (11 U.S.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 in this venue.

3 Debtors are working on their schedules and plan.

4, Debtor’s are not seasoned attorneys and are unfamiliar with litigation and the law, being laymen. Assuch,
they should be afforded a degree of latitude with respect to their pleadings and time limits within which to prepare their
pleadings and therefore requests more time to complete their Schedules. See Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519.

5. FRBP Rule 9006(b) Enlargement - states in pertinent part: the court for cause shown may at any time in its
discretion(1) with or without motion or wotice order the period enlarged if the request is made before the expiration of

the period originally prescribed ...

6. Therefore, based on the aforementioned rule, Debtors are requesting enlargement of time to file their Schedules
and Plan.
7. Debtors are proceeding in propria persona, are inexperienced in filing pleadings and desire to ensure that the

Schedules and Plan are absolutely correct.
8. Debtors will be able to properly complete the Schedules and Plan to their Petition and file them on or before the

15th day of July, 2003.

Wherefore Debtors pray that the time to file the Schedules and Plan to their Petition be enlarged for Debtors to



properly complete and file the necessary paperwork.

Respectfully submitted this ;i }4& day of June 2003.

Nicholas M. T. - an
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bell_aa're, Ohio 43906

ey-Bel
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
In Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors CASE NO:5:03-bk-02170
- CHAPTER 13 MOTION FOR CONTEMPT AND SANCTIONS
COMES NOW, Nichelas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taftan, Debtors, in propria persona, in the
captioned case under Chapter 13 to submit a Motion for Contempt and Sanctions for violation of Title 11
United States Code § 362 (a) (4) and (a) (6) which operates as a stay, applicable to all entities, of-

(4) any act to create, perfect, or enforce any lien against property of the estate; and

{6) any act to collect, assess, or recover a claim against the debtor that arose before the

L
commencement of the case under this title; %::_,
=
and fer that provides the following: Exhibi : < 1:\-:
xhibit3d - . ~o
= D
1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003. A v
2

2. US Premier FCU, the Respondent herein, is an unsecured non priority m‘editt)r.é
3. On or about June 20, 2003 Debtors received a billing statement from US Premier FCU. (kixhibit

A)
4, On or about June 36, 2003 Debtors returned the stub from the June 20, 2003 billing statement
with a letter informing US Premier FCU our bankruptcy filing.

5. On or abdut July 5, 2003 Debtors received a “past due” letter from US Premier FCU, dated July 1,
2003. (Exhibit B)

6. On or about July 7, 2003 Debtors received a second *past due” letter from US Premier FCU,
dated July 2, 2003. (Exhibit C) |

7. On July 14, 2003 Debtors received a “Proof of Claim” from US Premier FCU, dated July 8, 2603.
(Exhibit D) |

8. On July 23, 2003 Debtors served the Chapter 13 Plan to all creditors. US Premier FCU was served

at two of their addresses as per the Court’s listing. Debtor’s also mailed a copy of the Chapter 13 Plan to

US Premier FCU’s 3rd address at P.O. Box 31279, Tampa, Florida. (Exhibit k)



9, On or about July 25, 2003 Debtor’s received a statement from US Premier FCU, dated July 22,
2003. (Exhibit F)

10.  On or about August 25, 2003 Debtor’s received a statement from US Premier FCU, dated Angust
21, 2003. (Exhibit G)

1. On or about September 25, 2003 Debtor’s received a statement from US Premier FCU, dated
September 22, 2003. {Exhibit H)

12, Om Septeﬁbcr 29, 2003 a Bill Young from US Premier Fedéral Credit Union left a message to call
him at $00-328-1500, extension 332.

13.  The continued by the creditor US Premier FCU since July 5, 2003 has caused emotional distress
to the Debtor’s. It is clearly harassment by the creditor.

14.  Creditor US Premier FCU violated § 362(6) by performing an act as part of the collection process.
Section 362(6) prohibits any act to collect, assesses or recover...a claim that arose before the petition was
filed.

15.  This is a willful violation of the stay which is punishable by Title 11 U.S.C. § 362 (h) which says:

{t Anindividual injured by any wiliful violation of a stay provided by this section shall recover actual
damages, includng costs and attomeys' fees, and. in appropriate circumstances, may recover puntive
damages.

16.  The aforementioned Exhibits should leave little doubt that creditor US Premier willfully repeated
violated the antomatic stay, in spite of several notifications.

17. The filing of a Proof of Claim by creditor US Premier listing Debtor’s case number, in this Court
is proof that US Premier knew of the filing of the Ch. 13 petition.

18.  Section 362(h) provides that an individual injured by any willful violation of the stay is entitled to
recover actual damages, including costs and attorney’s fees, and in appropriate circumstances, punitive

damages. This was affirmed by the Court in_In r¢ Chateaugay Corp., 920 F.2d 183 (Znd Cir. 12/10/1990)

where it stated:

Congress may have concluded that this consideration, as well as others, warranted
an explicit code provision to punish stay violations and compensate debtors, in addition te
civil contempt, when the debtors are individuals. Section 362(h) expands upon the
discretionary nature of contempt proceedings by stating not only that "individualls] ...
shall recover actual damages,” but alse that 'in appropriate...



19.  Farther, a willful violation of the stay in the context of § 362(h) does not require an intent to
violate nor ah awareness that the conduct was prohibited by the stay. It suffices that the violator knew of
the existence of the stay, and that he infentionally did the violating act. See In re Atlantic Business and
Community Corp., 901 ¥.2d 325 (3d Cir. 04/18/1990) where the Court stated:

The bankrn,ptcy courts have construed "willfal" as used in the code to mean an
intentional or deliberate act done with knowledge that the act is in violation of the stay ...

and In re Bloom, 875 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 02/09/1989)the Court stated:
A "willful violation" dees not require a specific intent to violate the automatic stay.
Rather, the statute provides for damages upon a finding that the defendant knew of the
antomatic stay and that the defendant's actions which violated the stay were intentional.
Whether the party believes in good faith that it had a right to the property is not relevant
to whether the act was "willful” or whether compensation must be awarded.
WHEREFORE, the Dchtor’s, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, prays that this Court:
(a) enjoin the above creditor, US Premier FCU, from willful viclation of the Autematic Stay, Title 11
U.S.C. § 362(a), and;
(b) impose such sanctions upon the Creditor{ US Premier FCU), as the Court deems just and proper

pursuant to § 362 (h), and;

(c) order US Premier FCU To Show Cause why they are not in contempt of Court.

Respectfully submitted this &7’@- day of October 2003,

A elotln G, [

Nichelas M. Taflan
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

55951 Key-Belaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DAY
OF OCTOBER 2003, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A
TRUE COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN

ENVELOPE WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND
PLACING IT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets
Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

- H 13 Trustee
P.0. Box 8531

South Charleston, West Yirginia 25303

US Premier FCU Cert. Mail No. 0L - O%0- 0002 - /% - sb 32
Attn: J. Alvater

6462 Little River Tpke
Alexandria, VA 22312-1411

US Premier FCU
PO Box 31279

Tampa, FL 33631-3279

US Premier FCU

Attn: Customer Service
P.O. Box 30495
Tampa, FL 33630

(14 1

602 Hd LT 10BN

W%f /

Nlchokas
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
p w 740-67 277
é/d
/f’atrlcla ﬂan
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.

Bellaire, Ohig 43906
phone 740-676-0277




To Whom Tt May Concern: June 30, 2003

Please be advised that on June 16, 2003 a petition for bankruptcy was fited far:

Nicholas M. & Patricia L. Taflan case no: 5:03-bk-02170
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd :
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

In: U.S Bankruptcy Court - Northern District of W. Va.
12th & Chaplain St.
Wheeling, W. Va. 26003
304-233-16k5

The Taflan's have been advised not to make any more payments on this account until further
notice.

Should you wish to inguire about this matter you may contact the Bankruptcy Court personally.

Appreciate your consideration in this matter.......

acct. # - ‘5—?365, X/ 0/ .300/

Dieerr 7 %3 -2 fCusdry RS @TIRE STUE Pt At ss
Gy Foyps fx 3127¢

Thmpn F¢ 2370 s, FP 4303



e

/a}-/o} We and

n
M-
%{}RM B19 {Official Faom 18) (4/01) V
Unirep Stares Bankrurrey Counr 2 didgied  Disticror g2 VA PROOF OF cwm
&

of te cate. A “ ™ for nf ar admi ive ey maybemeapmummnuscgsnz
e — e
Name of C:edxtot{'ﬂupcmnomdmmnrym whom tie debtor owes | Ly Gk box if you are aware that

Name of Debtor _ | Case Number
iebolms M TAL] ar i;’ 038 D2iTE

NOTE ‘Thix form ghauld nol be wied 10 make a cl.lim for an adwministirative txpense arising aftar the commeacement

maoney OF propery): anyone else has fiked a proof of

@Q_M,ﬁo

WM

. : caim relaog o you cam. Afoch llﬁ ¢ (P
Us FPRetyer Fel i A epih S 3" .4
Mame and address where notices shagld be sent: bax i you have never o t
ived airy notices from the e
us Pﬂefﬂet? Fadl B bunkrupicy coart in this case.
bie2 Littie Riven TPKE [ Chook bax if the address differs
. . from the address on the envelops

M i-‘ﬁf"ﬂ{’f‘ﬂ 4 223084911 sent to you by the cowe,
Telephone namber. 23 - Gpy-L700 % 0y z
Account or other rumber by which creditor identifies debtor Check hore

‘ S tis claien © PSS iousty fled claim, dated:
t? 2- sa ! 1=, amends

1. Basis for Claim

O  Retiree benefits as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 1114{a)

o Goods sold ) Wages, saiaries, and compensation (i1} out below)
il Services performed Your §S #:
& Money loaned o : .
2 Persooal injury/wrongful death Unpaid compensation for services performed
1 Taxes
from ter
7 Other {datc) {duic)
2. Date debt was incurred: i [? L 3. I court jndgment, date obtained:
4. Totnl Amount of Ciaim at Time Case Filed: s 502717

If all or part of your claim is secured or entitled to priority, also compiste ftem S or 6 below,

L§ Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach rtemized statement

of all interest or additional ¢charges.

5, Secured Claim. &. Unsecured Priority Claim. o .
£] Check this bon. if your claim is seewced by coflateral (iocluding a (2 Check this box if you have an unsecured priority clam
right of setofm), Amn_um e:mtlcd to priotify _.'E
Brief Descripuon of Collareral: jsm:-fr the “tnﬁumy of e chaim: . i 30 oo befar
: L Wages, 2%, Or Comminsions (up o ,* earned werthin avs
I RealBstae [ Mosor Vehicle Fling of the barieptey petincm v pesxasion of the debtor’s butiness, winehaver
Ooher s earlier - 19 ULS.C. § SO7(HI).

Value of Collawral: 5

1156 S020KT).

=01 1 ow

Amount of armeacape and other charges at 1ime coge filed inchoded in
seeured olaim, ifany: § .

Contrihutinons 1n s employas henetlt plan . 11 11RO § 020X
Up o $2. 100" of deposity towsrd purchase,
serviced for parrorsl, family, o biwishald s - 1L US.C. § 500al(s).

Alimony, nisintensare, or support owed to 3 spause. fumoer spouse, or child -

lease, o rentsd off propeny or

Tanza ot penuitics owed to goveramental wmits - EL US.C. § 507{alB).
Dther - Spenafy apphicsble paragraph of 11 U.S.C. 5 30%a)__).

AMOuNts are subjact a udiisiment ba #1704 and every 3 yeprs temeafier wirk
rexpect to casay commencrd on arnﬁn.lhfdnnufn&wm:.

7. Credits: The amount of all payments on thi¢ claim has been credited and
deducted for the pupose of making this proof of claim.

8. Supporting Documenis: Attach copies of supperting decuments, such as
promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, iternized statements of runumg
accounts, contracts, court judgments, mongages, sccurity agreements, and evidence
of perfection of lien. DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOQCUMENTS. If the documents
are not available. explain. If the dorumems are volum;nmm attach a summary.

9. Date-Stamped Copy: To receive an acknowlcdgment of the filing of your claim,
enclose a stamped, sclf-addreg.szd envelope and copv of this proof of claim.

S 9, if any, of the creditor or other person autharized to tile

it clai 3 rufannm:y. Jfa.ny
'7/.%3 £ Sk

THIs Spack 15 For CourT Lss ONLy

Paﬂa!rv fb-pmsemmgjraudu!em cigim: Fine ufupm $500.000 or impriscnment for up ta 5 years, or bath, 18 US.C. §8 152 and 3571,

!9
D

T AlivsFen



LIVE Database Area - Creditor Mailing Matwix

Ssarch Reaubis
Crse Numbert  $:40-bic-02179
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
In Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors CASE NO:5:03-bk-02170
CHAPTER 13 MOTION FOR CONTEMPT AND SANCTIONS
COMES NOW, Nichelas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Dcebtors, in propria persona, in the
captioned case undey Chapter 13 to submit a Motion for Contempt and Sanctions for violation of Title 11
United States Code § 362 (a) (4) and (a) (6) which operates as a stay, applicable to all entities, of-

{4) any act to create, perfect, or enforce any lien against property of the estate; and

() any act to collect, assess, or recover a claim against the debtor that arose before the

=2
commencement of the case under this title; =]
%% 2 =
and for that provides the following: : E . e -
. ‘Exhibit 4 ™~ I
2wz D
[
1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003. : "%"‘:o_ n?
%, =
-]
2. US Premier FCU, the Respondent herein, is an unsecured non priority t:r«emlitor.é
3. On or about June 20, 2003 Debtors received a billing statement from US Premier FCU. (luxhibi
A)
4,

On or about June 30, 2003 Debtors returned the stub from the June 20, 2003 billing statement

with a letter informing US Premier FCU sur bankraptey filing.

5. On or about July 5, 2003 Debtors received a “past due” letter from US Premier FCU, dated July |,

2003. (Exhibit B)

6. On or about July 7, 2003 Debtors received a second “past due” letter from US Premier FCU,

dated July 2, 2003. (Exhibit C)

7. On July 14, 2003 Debtors received a “Proof of Claim” from US Premier FCU, dated July 8, 2003.

(Exhibit D)

8. On July 23, 2003 Debtors served the Chapter 13 Plan to all creditors. US Premier FCU was served

at two of their addresses as per the Court’s listing. Debtor’s also mailed a copy of the Chapter 13 Plan to

US Premier FCU’s 3rd address at P.O. Box 31279, Tampa, Florida. (Exhibit k)



9, On or about July 25, 2003 Debtor’s received a statement from US Premier FCU, dated July 22,
2003. (Exhibit F)

10.  On or about August 25, 2003 Debtor’s received a statement from US Premier FCU, dated Angust
21, 2003. (Exhibit G)

11.  On or about September 25, 2003 Debtor’s received a statement from US Premier FCU, dated
September 22, 2003, (Exhibit H)

12.  On September 29, 2003 a Bill Young from US Premier Federal Credit Union left a message to call
him at 800-328-1500, extension 332,

13, _ The continued by the creditor US Premier FCU sjnce July 5, 2003 has caused emotional distress
to the Debtor’s. 1t is ¢learly harassment by the creditor.

14.  Creditor US Premier FCU violated § 362(6) by performing an act as part of the collection process.
Section 362(6) prohibits any act to collect, assesses or recover...a claim that arose before the petition was
filed.

15.  This is a willful violation of the stay which is punishable by Title 11 US.C. § 362 (h) which says:

(h) Anindividual injured by any wiliful violation of a stay provided by this section shall recover actual
damages, includng costs and attomeys' fees, and. in appropriate circumstances. may recover punitive
damages.

16.  The aforementioned KExhibits should leave little doubt that ereditor US Premier willfully repeated
violated the automatic stay, in spite of several netifications.

17.  The filing of a Proof of Claim by creditor US Premier listing Debtor’s case number, in this Court
is proof that US Premier knew of the filing of the Ch. 13 petition.

18.  Section 362¢h} provides that an individual injured by any willful vielation of the stay is entitled to
recover actual damages, including costs and attorney’s fees, and in appropriate circumstances, punitive

damages. This was affirmed by the Court in_In re Chateaugay Corp., 920 F.2d 183 (2nd Cir. 12/10/1990)

where it stated:

Congress may have concluded that this consideration, as well as others, warranted
an explicit code provision to punish stay violations and compensate debtors, in addition to
civil contempt, when the debtors are individuals. Section 362(h) expands upon the
discretionary nature of contempt proceedings by stating not only that "individual[s] . ..
shall recover actual damages," but also that "in appropriate...



19. Furth.er, a willful violation of the stay in the contexi of § 362(h) does not require an intent to
violate nor a;l awareness that the conduct was prohibited by the stay. It suffices that the violator knew of
the existence of the stay, apd that he intentionally did the violating act. See In re Atlaﬁtic Business and
Community Corp., 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 04/18/1990) where the Court stated:

The bankruptey courts have construed "willful” as used in the code to mean an
intentional or deliberate act done with knowledge that the act is in violation of the stay ...

and In re Bloom, 875 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 02/09/1989)the Court stated:
A "willful violation" does not reguire a specific intent to violate the antomatic stay.
Rather, the statute provides for damages upon a finding that the defendant knew of the
automatic stay and that the defendant's actions which violated the stay were intentional.
Whether the party befieves in good faith that it had a right to the property is not relevant
to whether the act was "willful” or whether compensation must be awarded.
WHEREFORE, the Dcbtor’s, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, prays that this Court:
_ {(a) enjoin the ahove creditor, US Premier FCU, from willful violation of the Automatic Stay, Title 11
U.S.C. § 362(a), and;
(b) impose such sanctions upon the Creditor{ US Premier FCU), as the Court deems jus¢ and proper

pursuant to § 362 (h), and;

(¢) order US Premier FCU To Show Cause why they are not in contempt of Court.

Respectfully submitted this;27"L day of October 2003,

Nicholas M. Taflan
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DAY
OF OCTOBER 2003, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A
TRUE COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN

ENVELOPE WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND
PLACING IT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Conrt

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets
Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531

South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

US Premier FCU Cert. Mail No. 202 - D%~ 0002 - [ - 49 2.2
Attn: J. Alvater ‘

6462 Little River Tpke
Alexandria, VA 22312-1411

US Premier FCU
PO Box 31279

Tampa, FL 33631-3279

US Premier FCU

Attn: Customer Service
P.O. Box 30495

Tampa, FL 33630

QELE
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55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

T40-676-0277

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

Tn Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIAL, TAFLAN, Debtors " CASE

NO:5:03-bk-02170 CHAPTER 13 OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM ~ (IRS)

DEBTOR'S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM (IRS)
and
MOTION TO REQUIRE CREDITOR IRS TO PROVIDE ALL UNDER’LYIN
AGREEMENTS PROVING THEIR CLAIM AS REQUIRED
(FEDERAL RULES OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE RULE 3001[

fd 81 DKL

COMES ~OW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, in propria persona, mt%_ig: captiiﬁed case to

=
file this objection to proof of claim {IRS) and to move the Court for an order requiring the Internal Revenue
Service to provide all underlying documents or agreements to pay a debt that any disputed creditor would be

required to submit and for that provides the following;:

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of debtor having filed a voluntary petition (

11 United States Code (11 U.S.C, § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 on or about June 16, 2003, in

this venue.

2. The Internal Revenue Service on or about November 14, 2003 served an inaccurate, and thereby

false and traudulent. "PROOF OF CLAIM FOR INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES" (EXHIBIT A) (dated
November 14, 2003 alleging a tax liability of § 119.818.38 described as foliows:

“SECURED CLAIMS $23.720.00™
“UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS $85.000.007

“UNSECURED GENERAL CLAIMS $11,098.36"

-

3. The Proof of Claim as filed is fraudulent and contains numerous unsupported allegations. to wit:
One (11 “SECURED CLAIM™ (Notice of Federal tax lien filed under internal revenue laws before petition date).
Three (5) "UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS under section 507 (a) (8) of the Bankruptcy Code" for a period
in which no assessment date is listed (return not filedy and One (1) “UNSECURED GENERAL CLAIM" for a
period for vear 1996 that alleges no tax due ( in contrast to an alleged tax due for the same assessment date
under Secured Claims). Plainly these are inaccurate and therefore fraudulent claims.

4. The claim in the case at bar was purportedly prepared in an office of the Internal Revenue
Service. Insolvency Group, P. O. Box 1040, Stop 2202. Parkersburg, West Virginia 26102. It must be presumed

that that office of the Internal Revenue Service maintains no delegation order authorizing the signing of a proof



of claim and in fact the claim in the instant case is therefore invalid. The signer of the “Proof of Claim,” “Linda
Simnn’; Insolvency Manager, did not print her name as requifed by law (signature unreadable). In the absence
of a delegation order authorizing the act, the act would be void ab initio. In the event the preparing party alleges
they were granted authority to prepare and sign the “CLAIM” by the authority of the Internal Revenue Manua!
that would not be a valid defense. The courts have consistently held that the provisions of the Internal Revenue
Manual are only directory not mandatorv and therefore have no force of law.

5. Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan have not filed any type of tax returns for the years
(1996, 2000, 2401 and 2002} which are included in the fraudulent claim filed on behalf of the Internal Revenue
Service. The alleged claims for the tax periods of 1996, 2000. 2001 and 2002 are all based upon fraudulent
assessments (estimates do not qualify as assessment pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 6203. nor to “unassessed liabilities
by definition™). An assessment may be made pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 6201 “of all taxes...imposed by this title.
or accruing under any former internal revenue law, which have not been duly paid by stamp at the time and in
the manner provided by law.” Debtor’s filed no return for any of the periods {1996. 2000. 2001 and 2002). were
not required 1o purchase or pay any kind of tax by stamp, therefore the assessments must have been fraudulently
based upon an unknown process and are obviously inaccurate and invalid.

6. The Proof of Claim is wrong in its allegation that debtor’s “failed to filc the retums for the
estimated periods.” Debtor’s have paid all taxes that they have been made liable for and have filed afl returns
they have been required 1o do. (Note: Vernie Kuglin also requested that the IRS show her where she was made
liable to pay income taxes. The IRS could not and she was acquitted of ail the IRS's wrongful allegations of her
owing an income tax. See Casa No 03-20111-M1, U S. Di_strict Court, W’estem District of Tennessee. Western
Division)

7. The challenged claim, in the case at bar, must be a “Claim Based on a Writing" pursuant to
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) Rule 3001(c) and as such requires additional documentation as
verification of the “Claim.”

8. The Internal Revenue Service is merely a disputed creditor in the case at bar and as a creditor
with a disputed claim, the burden of proof falls upon the creditor.

9. This pleading is nét filed in accordance with FRBP Rule 7003, as affirmative relief is sought.
Debtors sincerely seek the assistance of the Court in requiring creditor Internal Revenue Service to provide the
same documnentation as any other disputed creditor would have to provide to prove a claim, merely the proper

documents are sought to verify the Claim of the Internal Revenue Service. The Internal Revenue Service has not



provided proper verification of its claim and an appropriate and acceptable accounting for the moneys paid or
seized in the past. Therefore, Debtor’s will convene an adversarial proceeding to seek affirmative relief from the
claim. if the IRS does not provide authenticated documentation to verify its claim. Debtor’s demands that the

IRS provide documentation to verify its assessments pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 6203 and 26 C.F R. § 301.6203-1.

10.  The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Code (Title 26 U.S.C.) as set forth in 26 U.S.C. 6203

which is cited here;
Sec. 6203. - Method of assessment

The assessment shall be made by récording the liability of the
taxpaver in the office of the Secretary in accordance with rules or
regulations prescribed by the Secretary. Upon request of the taxpayer, the
Secretary shall furnish the taxpayer a copy of the record of the assessment.

1. The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Regulations (Title 26 C.F.R..) as set forth in 26 C.F.R. §

301.6203-1 which is cited here:

Method of assessment states:,

The district director and the director of the regional service‘center shall appoint one or more assessment officers.
The district director shall also appoint assessment officers in a Service Center servicing his district. The
assessment shall be made by an assessment officer signing the summary record of assessment. The summary
record. through supporting records, shall provide identification of the taxpaver. the character of the liability
assessed. the taxable period. if applicable. and the amount of the assessment. The amount of the assessment
shall, in the case of tax shown on a return by the taxpayer, be the amount se shown, and in all other cases
the amount of the assessment shall be the amount shown on the supporting list or record. The date of the
assessment is the date the summary record is signed by an assessment officer. If the taxpayer requests a copy of
the record of assessment. he shall be furnished a copy of the pertinent parts of the assessment which set forth the
name of the taxpayer, the date of assessment, the character of the liability assessed. the taxable period. if

applicable. and the amounts assessed.

THE FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED the Debtor’s respectfully demands this Court require

the Internal Revenue Service to provide the same documentary evidence to prove their claim; that any other



creditor with a disputed claim would have to supply.

Respectfully submitted this ggﬁ day of November 2003.

51 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277

53951 Ke¢-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DAY OF
NOVEMBER 2003, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE
WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets

Past Office Box 70

Wheeling. WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Internal Revenue Service
Insolvency Group

P.O. Box 1040, Stop 2202
Parkeitshurg, WV 26102

US Premier FCU

Aun: J. Alvater

6462 Little River Tpke
Alexandria, VA 22312-1411

’55051 Ké¥ Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



FORM B10 (Official Form 30)4/01)

UNimeD STares Bankrurtey Court NORTHERN Drsmci OF __ Wv

Name of Debtor Case Number
NICHOLAS M & PATRICIA L TAFLAN 5:03-BK-02170

S G 2 gt e SHERIRAES 7

Name of Creditor (The debtor owey O Check box if you are aware thar

money of property); anyone else hag filed a f of

clairm relating o your claim,
Department of the Treasury - Internal Reveriug Service Attach copy of statement giving
particulars.

Nama ond addresscs where notices Msould be sext: O Check box if you have never
Internal Revenue Sarvice received any notices from the
Pt%rnal Revanue Service court in this case,
Sto '53321 ‘ O Cheek box if the address differs
Fsrfarsburg, WV 25102 i:‘l"““[g" “d‘;m&“mﬁ envekipe

Telephone mumber: {304} 420-6482 Creditor #: you by ) Tres Srach 18 For Court Use OnLy

Account of other pumber which ceeditor idetifies dabwor:
by Check hore D@ms

see attachmeni 1€ this claiin () ymends & previeusly filed clainy, dated:

L. Basis for Claim

1 Retiree benefits as defined in 11 U.S.C.] 1114¢n)
D' Goods sold O Wages, saleries, and compensation (fill out below)
D Services performed
U Money loaned Your 88 #:
O Personal injury/wrongful death Unpaid compensation for services performed
®  Taxes from to
O Other {datc) (dare)
2, Date debt was incurred: sea attachment 3. If conrt judgment, date obtained:
4. Total Amount of Claim at Time Case Filed: 8 119,818,268

i all or part of your clzim is secured or entitled 10 priority, aiso complete Item S or 6 below,
I Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim, Attach ftemized siatement

of all imerest or additional ggﬂes.

5. Secured Claup, 6. Unsecured Priority Claim.
& Checke this box if your claim is secured by collateral (including s B Check this box if you have an unsecured priotity claim
tight of setoffy. Amcunt enﬁu?d o priority ij_ﬁ,_ggg_,g_o_
DBricf Description of Collateral: Specify the priority of the clainy:
. £] Wages, sataries, or comminsions (up 10 $4,630), * carned within 90 days before
% Real Estate  ® Motor Vehicle filing of die banknupeey petition or cemation of the deblor's business, whichever
& Ouer_ see below* is saclier - 11 U.S.C. | S07(aK3).

[ Contritamionr s an emplayos bnatit plan - 11 U.S.C. | SO7(ay4).
P - . -
Value uf Collaceat: S_i@g__lgm___ 0] pr $2.100" of depomits wward purchase, lexse, or reemil of propiny of
services for personal, family, or howsehold use ~ 1] U.5.C. } SFTaXE}.
“ AH of debtorfs) dght, titts and intarast 1 Property - 26 U1.8.C | 6221, O Atimoay, mrinwnance, or support owed ta sponiee, femer spouse, ot child -
N U.S.C. | 507axT.
=

Taxes ar penales owed o govermnectl unim - 11 U.5.C. ) 30%ax8).

X Amount of arrearage and other charges af Lime case filed Inchuded in 1 Oxher - smﬁ. wpplicabin paragraph of 11 U.5,C. } 50‘;(..}‘___).

secused claim, ifany: $_23,720.00 *Amounts are subjeci 10 aefustment on 4/1/04 and every 3 years Frereaier with
FESPeCt so cates owmmencad om or after the dave of adiestment.

7. Credits:  The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for | TS SPacEisFor CoURT Uss Owiy
the purpose of making this proof of claim.

8. Supporting Documents:  Asach copies of supporting documenys, such as promissory
notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of rutining accounts, contracts,
court dgments, morigages, security agreements, and evidence of perfection of lien,
DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. [f the documents are not available,
explain. If the documents are voluminous, attach a summary.

|9. Date-Stamped Copy: To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim,
eoclose a stamped, self-addressed envelope and copy of this proof of claim.
Daic SIgn and rint the name and THe, 1t any, of the cradlior of oher person avthorized 1o file

11/14/2003 this chai (antach copy o&m of attotuey, If any):
i y insolvency Manager

Penalty fOmem‘ngﬁm:ﬂm: claim. Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisanment for up W 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C, J | 152 and 3571.
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. «dversary Cover Sheet

This cover sheef must bo complated by tha plaintiif's aticmay {or by the plaimiff if the platntiff is not represented by an
atiorney) and submittes to the Clerk of Iha court upen The filing of a gomplaint inltiating an advetsary praceading.

The cover shael and the infermation contained on it do not replace or supplement the filing and servise of pleadings o1
sther papars as recuirad by law, the Bankuptoy Rulss, of the looal rules of caurt. This form is required for the usa of the
slattt of the court to initiate the docket aheat and o prepare necassary indices and statistical recomds, A s6pAmia cover
hoat must ba submited 10 tha clerk of the court for each compiaint filed. Tha form Is largely seif explanatory.

parties. The names of the paties 1o the adversary proceading gxactly as they appear on the complaint. Sive the namaes
and addresses of the atiomeys i kmown, Following the heading "Farty,” check the appropriate box indicating whether the
Jnited States is a party namead In the complaint.

Cause of Action. Give a brief description of the cause of actien including all fedaral statutes invohved, For examphe,
‘Complaint seeking damages for tailura to gisclose Infarmation, Consurmer Cradit Protection Act, 15 U0.5.C. § 1601 &t
geq.,” or "Gompiaint by kustea to aveid & transfer of property by the deblor, i1 U.s.C. § 544"

Mature of Suit. Placa an "%" in ihe appropriate box. Only one hox should ba checkad. If the cause fite more than ene
category of suit, gelact the mosl dafinitive.

Crigin of Proceedings. Check the aporoptiate box to indicate tha otigin ofihe pase:
1. Qriginal Procesding.

. Removed from a State or Diswict Cour,
4. Aeinataded or Reapened.

5. Transferced from Ancther Bankmuptey Court

Namand. On ihe next tine, state the dollar amount demanded in the camplaint in thousands of dollars. For $1,000 enter
nq * far $10,000 entar “10,” for $100,0600 anter 100, it $1,000,000, entar npo0” § $10,000,000 ar more, entar "g000." if
the amount is less than 1,000, entar *0001." if no monetary demand is made, enter "XXXX.* if the plaintitt ia seeking
non-menetary relief, state the refief sought, such as Injunstion or foreclosure of & mortgage.

Bankruptcy Case In Which This Adversary Proceeding Arizes. Enter the name of the debtar and the dockek number
of tha tanknptey case rom which the praceading naw being Hed arose. Benaath, anter the district and divisional office
where the case was filed, and the name of the presiding judge.

Helated Adversary Proceedings. State e namea of tha parties and The six digit acversary proceeding number from
any adversary proceeding conceming the same two partins of the same property currently pending in any bankmipicy
court. On the next ling, enter the districl where the related casa ia pending, and the name of the prasiding judge.

Filing Fee. Chack one Yox. The fee must be paid upon fling untess the plaintift meets ane of the following axpRptions.
The fee is rot reguivad if the plaintiff i 1ne United States goverment o tha Heblor. If the plalntilf is the tusies or a gebior
in posgessfon, and there are no liquict funds in the estate, the filing fee may be defered untll there are funds in the esiale.
{inthe eventne funds aro ever racovered for the astate, there will be no fze} There is no fee far adding a party after the

adversary procesding has been convmenced.

Signature, This cover shost mmust be signed by the attomey of record in ihe box on the right of the Ia:v_.t line of the form. I
the plaintiff is represented by a taw lirm, a maember of the firm must sign. H the plaintifi is pre se, that is. not represented

by an attomey, the plaintitf muat sigm.

The name of the slgnatory must be printed in the box 16 the latt of tha signature, The date of the sianing must be
indicared in the Box on the far left of the last line.
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

[ln Re: NICHOLAS M TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors- P]amt[ﬂ's V. SALLY D). PAPE,

[iepuity ]

LINDA SIMON and JOHN DOE, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, Defendants. ~ CASE NO.
5:03-bk-02170  CHAPTER 13  ADVERSARY PROCEEDING NO:

] _ e

- ———

COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors-Plaintiffs, in propria pefsbna, in the

captioned case under Chapter 13 and they respectfully show and prove to the Court as follﬁi{{z.e_s: T

R
. L3 ::;‘. . A‘J
1. This action is filed pursuant to F.R.B.P Rule 7003, i -
x: 2 - .
2. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of debtors-plaintiffs having fi 16 2 voluntai’y petition

( 11 United States Code (11 U.S.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 on June 16, 2003 in this venue.
3. This adversary proceeding is filed pursuant to F.R.B.P. Rule 7001 (2) To determine the validity of a
“Notice of Levy on Wages, Salary and Other Income” issued on May 5, 2003, by Creditor-—Defendant IRS and
signed by “Sally D. Pape,” (Exhibit A) and;

4, To determine the validity of a “Proof of Claim™ filed in this action on or about November 14, 2003,
signed by a “Linda Simon™ lnsolvency Manager, no IRS Badge given, claiming a liability of $119,818.38
(Exhibit B).

3. To determine the validity of a Notice of Federal Tax Lien listed on the Proof of Claim dated November

14, 2003, for year 1996 and assecssed March 22, 1999,

PLAINTIFFS

6. That, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, are citizens of the State of Ohio, their address is 55951

Key-Bellaire Road., Bellaire, Ohio 43906.

DEFENDANTS

7. That “Sally D. Pape” (signature) is Operations Manager, Collections, Internal Revenue Service, P.O. Box



219236, Kansas City, Missouri 64121-9236.

.8. ‘That Linda Simon is Insolvency Manager, [signer of alleged Proof of Claim, dated November 14, 2003}
Special Procedures Branch, Internal Revenue Service, P.O. Box 1040, Stop 2202, Parkerburg, West Virginia
26102

9, John Doe, address unknown,
STATEMENT OF CLAIM

10. Debtors-Plaintiffs did file a bankruptcy petition on June 16, 2003, and named the Internal Revenue
Service (hereinafter IRS) and the as disputed creditor. |

11.  Debtors-Plaintiffs disputed a Notice of Levy , pertaiﬁing to year 1096, issued on May 11, 2003,

12, Creditor-Defendant IRS has not substantiated its “Notice of Levy” with any authenticated
documentation.

13. Creditor-Defendant TRS filed a Proof of Claim in this action on or about November 14, 2003, signed by
a “Linda Simon” Insolvency Manager, claiming a liability of $119,818.38, and as such has not proven any
liability of Debtors-Plaintiffs with authenticated documentation pursuant to the Federal Rules of Evidence Rule

501 et seq.

- 14.  Debtors-Plaintiffs filed an Objection to the Proof of Claim (IRS) on or about November 19, 2003.

15.  Debtors-Plaintiffs requested the assistance of the Court in requiring creditor lﬁtema] Revenue Service to
provide the same documentation as any other disputed creditor would have to provide to prove a claim. Merely
the proper documents are sought to verify the Claim of the Internal Revenue Service,

16.  Rather than provide the proper documents to verify ﬁnd prove its Proof of Claim, as required pursuant to

Rule 3001(c), the U.S. Attorney filed his Motion to Dismiss the Objection to Proof of Claim, dated December
11, 2003,

17.  The U.S. Attorney alleged that Debtor’s Objection was a contested matter.

18.  Because no documentation was provided as requested and the U.S. Attorney deemed this a contested
matter, Debtors-Plaintiffs herewith file their adversarial proceeding.

19.  The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Code (Title 26 U.8.C.) as set forth in 26 U.S.C. 6213(b)



(2) which is cited here:
.(A) Request for abatement. Notwithstanding section 6404(b), a taxpayer may file with the
Secretary within 60 days after notice is sent under paragraph (1) a request for an abatement of any
assessment specified in such notice, and upon receipt of such request, the Secretary shall abate the
assessment. Any reassessment of the tax with respect to which an abatement is made under this
subparagraph shall be subject to the deficiency procedures prescribed by this subchapter.
(B) Stay of collection. In the case of any assessment referred to in paragraph (1), notwithstanding
paragraph (1), no levy or proceeding in court for the collection of such assessment shall be made,
begun, or prosecuted during the period in which such assessment may be abated under this
paragraph. '
20, The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Code (Title 26 U.S.C.) as set forth in 26 U.S.C. § 6404
(a)(3) which is cited here:
The Secretary is authorized to abate the unpaid portion of the assessment of any tax or any
liability in respect thereof, which-

(3) is erroneously or illegally assessed.

21.  Mr. Taflan requested an abatement pursuant to IRC §6404(a)(3) as documented herein. The IRS had
ample time to abate their “Notice of Levy” as required by law, but instead chose to continue collection activities.
Instead the IRS issued numerous “Notice of Levy.” Clearly the IRS did not follow administrative procedure as
set forth by law and violated due process.

22, The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Code (Title 26 U.S.C.) as set forth in 26 U.S.C. § 6212
which is cited here in pertinent part:

(a) In general. If the Secretary determines that there is a deficiency in respect of any tax
imposed by subtitle A or B or chapter 41, 42, 43 or 44, he is authorized to send notice of such
deficiency to the taxpayer by certified mail or registered mail.

23.  The "deficiency” assessment is erroneous due to the fact that employment (wage) taxes under Subtitle C
cannot be included in the deficiency authority of 26 USC § 6212, According to 26 USC § 6211, only a tax

. return filed by a taxpayer and later found to be deficient, can be subject to deficiency assessment.

24, The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Regulations (Title 26 C.F.R.) as set forthin 26 CER. §
601.102.

25, The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Code (Title 26 U.S.C.) as set forth in 26 U.S.C. 6203
which is cited here:

Sec. 6203. - Method of assessment

The assessment shall be made by recording the liability of the



taxpayer in the office of the Secretary in accordance with rules or

‘regulations prescribed by the Secretary. Upon request of the taxpayer, the

Secretary shail furnish the taxpayer a copy of the record of the assessment.
26.  The IRS has clearly not followed its prescribed Regulations (Title 26 C.F.R..} as set forthin 26 CF.R. §
301.6203-1 which is cited here:

Method of assessment states:

The district director and the director of the regional service center shall appoint one or more assessment officers.
The district director shall also appoint assessment officers in a Service Center servicing his district. The
assessment shall be made by an assessment officer signing the summary record of assessment. The summary
record, through supporting records, shall provide identification of the taxpayer, the character of the liability
assessed, the taxable period, if applicable, and the amount of the assessment. The amount of the assessment
shall, in the case of tax shown en a return by the taxpayer, be the amount so shown, and in all other cases
the amount of the assessment shall be the amount shown on the supporting list or record. The date of the
assessment is the date the summary record is signed by an assessment officer. If the taxpayer requests a copy of
the record of assessment, he shall be firnished a copy of the pertinent parts of the assessment which set forth the
name of the taxpayer, the date of assessment, the character of the liability assessed, the taxable period, if
applicable, and the amounts assessed.

27. That actions of District Director, Tnternal Revenue Service, and Operations Manager, Collections and
Insolvency Manager, Special Procedures Braﬁch, as stated in paragraphs 11 through 26, to wit, deprived the
plaintiff of a portion of his right to due process as guaranteed by Article V of the United States Constitution.

28.  Debtors-Plaintiffs filed an Objection to the Proof’s of Claim issued by the IRS,

29.  Pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) Rule 3001(c), the Proof of Claim require |
additional documentation as verification of the "Claim."

30.  The actions of “Sally D. Papé,” Linda Simen and John Doe as stated in paragraph 26, to wit, deprived the
Debtors-Plaintiffs of a portion of their right to due process as guaranteed by Article V of the United States

Constitution.



RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE, Debtors-Plaintiffs demands judgment against the Internal Revenue Service, Sally D. Pape, Linda

Simon and John Doe as follows:

1) an ORDER that the District Director and Chief, Special Procedures Branch and Sally D. Pape, and

Linda Simon provide complete authenticated documentation to support all alleged assessments against Debtor-
Piaintiff for years 1996, 2000, 2001 and 2002, pursuant to 26 U.8.C. § 6203 and 26 C.F.R. § 301 .6203-1.

2) an ORDER that the Internal Revenue Service substantiate its Proof of Claim dated November 14,

2003 with authenticated documentation pursuant to the Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 901 et seq. and 26

U.S.C. § 6065 and pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) Rule 3001(c) or abate all alleged

assessments against Debtor-Plaintiff for years 1996, 2000, 2001 and 2002, if they cannot be substantiated in law

and fact to this Court.
3) an Order that the defendants pay costs and reasonable attorney fees to the Debtor-Plaintitf for

prosecuting this action, and
4) other such relief that this Court should deem just and equitable.

THE PLAINTIFFS DEMAND A TRIAL BY JURY.

L

Dated this 3’% _day of January, 2004, at Wheeling, West Virginia
Ty I3

::_:'.-‘_H{}f%i
o i"}

NicholgsM:
55951 Xey-Bellaire Rd.

Bellaire, Ohie 43906
phone 740-676,0277.
e e
# Patricia L. Faflan
" 5595] Key“Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277

LUt b gy oy,

Ui i+



Farm BEE-W{a Dopartment of i Tesasury - Internal Hevsnus Seuy

{Rev. mum‘eo’uq - Notice of Levy on Wages, Salary, and Other Income

DATE: 65/11/200% - TELEPHONE NUMBER  GECNuM (0045
OF IRS OFFICE:

IRS ADDRESS: TOLL FREE 1-800-829-7650

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
P.O. BDX 219236
KARSAS CITY, MD &56121-9236

Wl

NAME AND ADDRESS OF TAXPAYER:
DPCOS NICHOLAS TAFLAN
™ P 23-1940651 555351 KEY BELLAIRE RD —
BELLAIRE OH 43%N16-9530515

RITE AID OF ORIO THC

PO BOX 31&5
HARRISAURG A 171905-0062650
IDENTIFYING NUMBER(S):
TAFL D an
Kind of Tax Tax Perod Ended Unpaic EBalance of Assesement Blatutory Addition Total
10404 | 12-33-199s ¢ 25,901.57 $ 11,400.90 ¢ 37,302,647

Total Amount Dus e ¢ 37,302.47

) i 04/05/20D3
We figured the interest and late paymant panalty io

Although we havs lold you to pay the amount you owa, it is stil! not paid.

Thia is your copy of a Notice of Levy we have sent to collact this unpaid amount. We will send cther levies if we
dan't get enough with this cne.

This levy raquires the peraon who received it to turn over to us; [1) your wages and salary that have been sarned
but not paid yet, as weil as wages and salary you eam in the future until this levy is released, and (2) vour athar
income that the person has now or is obligatled to pay you, These are levied to the extent they are not exampt as
axplained on tha back of Part 5 of this form,

If you decide to pay the amount you owa now, please bring a guaranteed paymaent {pash, cashier's cheok,
certified chack, ar money order) to the nearsst 1RS office with thia form, so we can tall the person who received
this levy nol to sand us your money. If you mail your payment inatead of bringing it to us, we may not have lime
to stop {he pereon who received this levy Irom sending us your money.

If you have any questions, or wanit to arranges payment bafora other lavies ars issued, please call or write us.
it you writa to us, plaass nclude your lefephone number and the bast time to aall.

Please see the back of Part 5 for instructions.
P i

Signature of WS@WL/‘ Tile Qperations Manager, Gollection

Pan 2 - FOR TAXPAYER FORM 668-W{c}(Rev.1-01) 16748F




FORM B10 (Otficial Form 10M4/0T)

Unrren States BANERUPTCY CouRT NORTHERMN

DISTRICT OF Wy

"PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debior

NICHOLAS M & PATRICIA L TAFLA

Case Number
§:03-8K-02170

L 2

gy be R pursuiant i 11 15465 863,

Name of Creditor (The person or mﬂtytnmmmedebtérowes
money Or property):

Department of the Treasusy - internal Revenue Service

Name and addresses where notives should be sent-
Internal Revenue Service
internal Revenue Servica

P, 0. Box 1040

Stn&z 2202

Parkarsburg. WV 28102

Telephone qumber: (304) 420-6482  Creditor #:

) Check box if you are sware thay
anyons else has filed & proof of
clamm relating to your claim,
Altach copy of statement giving
particulars.

21 Chesk box il you Bave npever
received any notices from the
ICY Con in this case,
5 Check box if the address differs
from the address on the cnvelope
SEM 10 you by the count.

THIS Srace 15 FOR Couar Use ONLY

Account or oteer number by which credior identifies debior:

see attachment

Check here o replaces
if this claim 7 amengq o previously filed claim. dated:

1. Basis for Claim

L3 Retiree bepefits as detmed in 11 U.S.C.J 1114a)
D Goods sold 0 Wages, salaries, and compensarion (fill out below)
8 Services performed
O Money loaped Your 58 #: : :
S Personal injury/wrongful death Unpaid compensation for services pesformed
@ Taes from to
G Other {date) {date)

Z. Date debt was incurred:

sea attachment

3. H comt judgment, date obtained:

4. Total Amount of Claim at Time Case Filed:

of &ll iniecest or additional charges.

s 119.818.36

If atl or pant of your claim is sevured or entided o priority, also complele Item 5 or 6 below.,
& Check this box if claim includes interest or pther charges in addition ta the prinvipal amount of the claim. Anach itemized staement

5. Secured Claim.

Check this box if yonr ¢laim is secured by collateral {inthuding 2
right of setoff),

Brief Descripiion of Collateral:
B Real Egtate & Moror Vehicle
Other__see helow®

Value of Collareral: $_see below™

" 4 of datrorisi right, ttie and intarsst ta property - 26 U.5.C | 6321

Amount of arrearage and other charges at time cage filed included in
secured claim, if any: §__23.720.00

6. Unsecured Priority Claim.
& Check this box il you have au unsecuted prioriy chaim
Amoun entitt=d to priority $ 85,000.00
Specify the prioriny of the claim:

L Wages. salares, of commumussinne (up 10 34,6505, earned withen %) days betore
filing of the bankrupicy peuian or cessarion of G debiar's business, whichever
iearker - 1 USC. ) $0%and.

Canntueigns i an employee benefiu plan - 31 L.5.C. ] SOTaKd)

Ut 10 52,100 of deposits mward purchase. lease, of tenal of propeny ot

sErvices for peranal. famdy, of busenold usc - 11 U.S €. § 3071an4})

ANMOrTy . mawiEnanee, or Uppr owed W SpoUse. former spouse, of child -

N USC ) 5071267).

Tanea or poeiics awed 1o guverimemal 40 - 1] U.5 €. [ I0HaNE:.

[] Ocer Specify appicabis parsgrapn o1 1i U 5.C. 1 50%ax__ ).

" Amounis ary fubyect i sdjurman on 41X and fvers 3 years nereqfier with
TeIDLECT Mt cases commenced on or after e datr of adjasmmens

B U OO

the purpose of making this proof of claim.
8. Supporting Decoments:  Arach copies of supporting

7. Credits:  The amuum of all payments on this claim has been ¢redited and deducted for

documents, such as promissory
noies, purchase orders, invoices, ittmized stawements of running accounts, centracts,
court judgments, mortgages, security agreements, and evidence of perfection of len.
DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. If the documents are not available,
explain, If the docurnents are volurninons, attach a summary.

9. Date-Stamped Copy:  To receive an acknowiedgement of the filing of your claim,
enclose a stamped, self-addressed envelope and copy of this proof of ¢laim.

THIS Spare 15 Fop COURT Uise OxLY

{ Date
114142003

Skgn and priot the Qame and titke, if any, of the CrEAROT o7 OMET Parson AUthoTRee 16 Fin

this cla.\i- attach copy of power of atomey, if any
:\2 (nds J’g Kiyy]n . Insolvency Manager

S ———

PM&'MW&M@MM claim: Finc of up w S500.000 or imprisonment for up ta 5 years, or bath. 18 U.5.C. §] 152 aml 3571,

\)



‘ *Prb(:f of Claim for Fom 10
Internal Revenue Taxes

Department of the Treasusy/intarnal Revenue Service Docket Number
§:03-BK-02170

W

In the Matter of: NICHOLAS M & PATRICIA L TAFLAN '
65961 KEY BELLAIRE ROAD Type of Bankruptey Case
BELLAIRE, OH 43906 Chapter 13

Pate of Petition
06/16/2003

Tha Linited States has not identified a right of seioff or counterciaim. However, this detsrmination is based on avallable data snd is

not intended to walve any right to sst off against this claim debta owed ta this debtor by this or any other fedaral agency. Al rights
of setoff ara prasarved and will be ageerted to the extont lawful.

Secured Claims (Notices of Federal tax ilen filad under intetnal revenue laws before petition dats)

Taxpayar Tax Date Tax Penaity to interest to Notice of Tax Lien Fited:
D Numnber  Kind of Tax  Paviod Assezsed Tax Due Petition Date FPetition Date Date  Office Location
TNCOME 127311996 0372271999 $13,316.31 $8,727.09 $1,876.58 0571472003 Seimant County

3533

Total Amount of Securad Clalma:

Unsecured Priority Clalims under section 507(ai8} of the Bankruptcy Cods

Taxpayer . Interest to
1D Number Kind af Tax Tax Period Dare Tax Azsessod Tax Dug Fetition Data
i INCOME 12/31/2000 2 RETURM HOT FILED £30,000.00 30,00
THCIME 1273172001 1 RETURN NCT FILED %27,000.00 $0.00
THCOME 12731 72002 1 RETURN NOT FILED £28,000.00 $0.00

%35,000.00 %0.00

Totel Amount of Unsecured Priority Claims:

Unsecured Genaral Claims

: Interest to
Kind of Tax Tax Feriod Date Tax Assesserd Tax Due Potition Date
TMCOME 1273171994 0372271599 . $0.00 311,098,368

Total Amount of Unsecured General Claima:

T ESTMATED TAK SLAIMES HAVE BEEN FILED BECAUSE THE DERTAR HAS FAILED TO FRE THE RETUANIS] FOR THE BSTIMATED PEAIDOS. AS SO0N AS THE DEBTOR FAED THE RETURRIS) WITH THE
|05, AS AEGUIAED BY I.AWI THIS CLAM WILL BE ADJLSTED A5 NECESSARY.

Page 1 of 1



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
lin Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN Debtors | cASE

NO:5:03-bk-02170 CHAPTER 13 OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
IMPROPER VENUE

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISM1SS FOR IMPROPER VENUE

COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taﬂan, Debtors, in propria persona, in the captioned

case under Chapter 13 and file their Opposmon to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss for i 1mprg,per venupgnd for

that provides the following:

_ Exhibit 7

1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a volum@ry petﬁ-ron (T

I‘u

i,

United States Code (11 U.S.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 in this venue. “

3. Debtor works for Rite Aid Corporation (Rite Aid), that has stores in Ohio and West Virginia. He
presently works, as a phannacist; for a Rite Aid store in Ohio, but has worked for Rite Aid stores in West
Virginia, in the same capacity. Therefore, his principal place of business is the Rite Aid stores in Ohio and West
Virginia, in which he works.

4. Debtor filed in this venue because he considers Rite Aid stores in Ohio and West Virginia as his principle
place of business and therefore venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1408.

5.  Debtoris a licensed pharmacist in both Ohio and West Virginia and can be called upon by Rite Aid to
work in either Ohio and West Virginia..

6. Debtor notes that because section 1408 lists four alternative venues, a debtor who resides in one state,

but does business in another, may file a banknuptcy case in either district. (In re Broady, 247 B.R. 470 (B.A.P.
8th Cir. 2000).

7. An exception to the general venue rules can occur under 28 U.S.C. § 1412. That section provides that
even if venue is proper in the district where suit has been brought, the litigation may be transferred to any other

district in the interest of justice and for the convenience of the parties. See In Good Hope Refineries, Inc., 4 B.R.



290 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1980)
8. Based on the above, Debtor’s aver that venue is proper and that the Court should retain the case. If the
Court transfers the case, Debtors would move that Court for a change of venue because the nearest court would
be over 3 hours away, definitely not convenient for Debtors. Any move would be prejudicial for the Defendants
since the IRS and US Attorney has offices near each court.

WHEREFORE, Debtor’s pray that this Court will deny Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss for improper
venue and retain this case in the interests of justice and for convenience of the parties and other such relief that

this Court should deem just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted this /2 4 day of January 2004,

AN i /‘*’
Nicholas M (Taltg#
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phor® 740-676-0277

. i AR

/Patricia L Taffin
55951 Key-Beltaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phene 740-676-0277




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS /3 ﬁ DAY OF
JANUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE

WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.8. Bankmptey Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley
Asst. U.S. Aftorney
P.O. Box 591
Wheeling, WV 26003

N

560

ﬁ%%,é_
Nicholas M_T4flah AN
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd. S
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

;iz’}?40—67%-0277
ﬂ é;/zé'ﬂ o,

Patricia L, an

55051 K/-qﬂé?l;ire Rd.

Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277

1
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: NICHOLAS? M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors - CASE

NO:5:03-bk-02170 CHAPTER 13 OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF U.S. ATTORNEY TO DISMISS
DEBTOR’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM (IRS)

L - [, R

OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF U.S. ATTORNEY TO DISMISS DEBTOR'S OBJECTION TO
PROOF OF CLAIM (IRS)
. COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, in propria persona, in the captioned case to
file this opposition to the Motion of the U.S. Attorney to Dismiss Debtor’s objection to proof of claim (IRS) and
to move the Court for an order requiring the Internal Revenue Service to provide all underlying documents or

agreements to pay a debt that any disputed creditor would be required to submit and for that provides the

following:

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a voluntary petition
' ( 11 United States Code {11 U.S.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 on or about June 16, 2003, in
this venue,
2. The Intemal Revenue Service on or about November 14, 2003 served an maccurate and thereby

false and fraudulent, "PROOF OF CLAIM FOR INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES" (EXHﬁIT A) {iiatcd

iy

November 14, 2003) alleging a tax liability of $ 119,818.38 described as follows: e BE

l . . 1 ZS _d._:

“SECURED CLAIMS $23.720.00™ BN .- i

“UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS $85,000.00™ v ol i
“UNSECURED GENERAL CLAIMS $11,098.36” -

3 Debtor’s file a timely Objection to the IRS Proof of Claim on or about No%e-;nbcr 1972003.

4, The U.S. Attorney filed hisl_Motion to Dismiss the Objection to proof of Claim, dated December
11, 2003.

5. The_ U.S. Attorney alleged that Debtor’s Objection was a contested matter and that The US
Attorney and Attorney General should have been served pursuant to Rule 7004. Howe’ver; Debtor’s were merely
asking for documentation that would support the IRS Proof of Claim pursuant to Rule 3001(c).

6. Debtor’s stated in paragraph 8 that: This pleading is not filed in accordance with FRBP Rule
7003, as affirmative relief is sought. Debtors sincerely seek the assistance of the Court in requiring creditor
Internal Revenue Service to provide the same documentation as any other disputed creditor would have 1o

provide to prove a claim, merely the proper documents are sought to verify the Claim of the Internal Revenue



Service. Debtor’s did not initiate adversarial proceedings at that time. Therefore they did not serve additional

parties.
7. Debtor’s are not seasoned attorneys and are unfamiliar with litigation and the law, being
laymen. As such, they should be afforded a degree of latitude with respect to their pleadings and time limits

within which to prepare their pleadings and therefore requests more time to complete their Schedules. See

Haines v. Kerner, 404 .S, 519,

WHEREFORE, Debtor’s move this Court to Deny the U.S. Attorney’s Motion to Dismiss Debtor’s
Objection to Proof of Claim and to move the Court for an order requiring the Internal Revenue Service to -

provide ali underlying documents or agreements to pay a debt that any disputed creditor would be required to

submit and other relief that is just and proper.

Respectfully submitted this [ 3 ‘5& day of January 2004,

Nicholas
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phe _‘,740-’6}6—027?
# Tt e
/Patricia L<Baflan
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS [)7 DAY OF
JANUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE
WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley
Asst. ULS. Attorney

P.0. Box 591 - 3

Wheeling, WV 26003 w a

John Ashcroft T

Attorney General of the United States PRI T

10th and Constitution Ave., N.W. w3

Washington, DC 20530 i -
SR

55951 Key-Beliaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

pho, 2140-67 -0277
s ;
atricia an

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Beilaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

—— S 2
In Re. NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors @

NO:5:03-bk-02170 CHAPTER 13 MOTION TO ) RECONSIDER ORDER DISMISSING PETIT

- MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER DISMISSING PETITION
{pursuant to Rule 9023)

COMES NOW. Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors, in propria persona, in the captioned
case under Chapter 13 and file their Motion to Reconsider Order Dismissing Petition, pursuant to Rule 9023, and
for that provides the following:

 Exhibit 9

1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003,
2. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a voluntary petition (11
United States Code (31 U.$.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 in this venue.

3 This Court held a hearing on January 13, 2004, to consider a motion to dismiss Chapter 13 case for
improper venue by the Internal Revenue Service. The Court, for reasmf.-;ﬁ.r!ly set forth on the record, and in
accordance with this Court’s prior decision in.the case of Robert J. Lrchak, No. 92-30807, issued its Order to
Dismiss this case. The Court did not address the issue of venue at the hearing.

4. This Court stated that: My ruling has -‘Qeen and will continue to be, if you don't file tax returns, you
can 't file Chapter 13 (Transcript p.17, lines 10-12) and: the Court finds that the chapter 13 case will be
dismissed for failure to abide by the law and file the tax returns, which is a stemcdard of this conrt. (Transcript p.
18, lines 7-9)

5. This Court cited its prior decision in the case of Robert J. Erchak, supra. That case was a Chapter 11
case and was dismissed because The Court believes that the debror fErchakf intends to delay, for as long as
possible, the effect of the levy on his property. Debtor’s, in the case at bar, challenged the 1RS “Proof of Claim,”
because the claim must be 2 “Claim Based on a Writing" pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) Rule 3001(c) and as such requires additional documentation as verification of the “Claim.” The IRS has

not supplied any such documentation.



6. . The CH 13 Trustee, Ms. Morris did not issue a notice to Debtor’s that required them to file returns. At
the hearing, on January 13, 2004, she stated that: and thought that there were outstanding returns missing that I
was going to order to be filed, but the debtors have the opinion that they are not require io file tax retums.

(Transcript p.11, lines 10-12)

7. Nor did this Court order Debtor’s to file any tax returns.
8. Debtor’s did not disobey any lawful court order.
9, Rule 9023 allows for a court to alter or amend its judgment if there is newly discovered evidence or

previously unavailable evidence. This is certainly true in the case at bar.
10. Debtor’s note that if a person is required to file and doesn’t, then the Secretary is required to file for him
as given in Title 26 US.C. § 6020(b) which is given here:
(b) Execution of return by Secretary.
(1) Authority of Secretary to execute return. I any person fails to make any return
required by any internal revenue law or regulation made thereunder at the time prescribed
therefor, or makes, willfully or otherwise, a false or fraudulent return, the Secretary shall make
such return from his own knowledge and from such information as he can obtain through
testimony or otherwise. (Emp added)
(2) Status of retumns. Any return so made and subscribed by the Secretary shall be prima
facie good and sufficient for all legal purposes. '
WHEREFORE, if Debtor’s are required to file returns, then the Secretary should make returns for us
pursuant to § 6020(b).
Debtor’s did not file any returns for the years 1996, 2000, 2001 and 2002 because they had no liability -

and 1o requirement to do so because they had NO taxable income pursnant to 26 C.F.R. § 1.861-8(N(1).

'HOWEVER, if the Court orders Debtor’s to file returns we will do so.

Wherefore Debtor’s pray that the Court's Order entered herein be reconsidered, and a hearing be held on

the matter, and that it have such other and further relief as is just.

Respectfully submitted this Q{iﬁ_ day of January 2004,



55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phfgl;e_'z_tm—676~0_277

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS Zé'@ DAY OF
JANUARY 2004. HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE

COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE
WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets
Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531

South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley
Asst. U.S, Attorney
P.O. Box 591
Wheeling, WV 26003
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA [§ B0¢10© |

o Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors D
' CASE NO:5:03-bk-02170 CHAP'I%B%I” 3 7 '(:»:\
’1@({5‘ .\ \‘-’5 O
MOTION TO AMEND FINDINGS OR MAKE ADDITIONAL FINDINGS e @y 5
(pursuant to Rule 7052) pate)
‘ ':1)‘??)
VA

COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors, in propria persona, in the captioned
case under Chapter 13 and file their Motion to Order Dismissing Petition, pursuant to Rule 9023, and for that

provides the following:

1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a voluntary petition (11

United States Code (11 U.S.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 in this venue.

3. This Court held a hearing on January 13, 2004, to consider a motion to dismiss Chapter 13 case for

improper ventie by the Internal Revenue Service. The Court, for reasons fully set forth on the record, and in

accordance with this Court’s prior decision in the case of Robert J. Erchak, No. 92-30807, issued its Order to

Dismiss this case. The Court did not address the issue of venue at the hearing.

4. This Court stated that: My ruling has been and will continue to be, if you don’t file tax returns, you
can’t file Chapter 13.(Transcript p.17, lines 10-12) and: the Court finds that the chapter 13 case will be

| dismissed for failure to abide by the law and file the tax returns, which is a standard of this court. {Transcript p.

18, lines 7-9)

5. This Court cited its prior decision in the case of Robert J. Erchak, supra. That case was a Chapter 11

case and was dismissed because The Court believes that the debtor [Erchak] intends to delay, for as long as

possible, the effect of the levy on his property. Debtor’s, in the case at bar, challenged the IRS “Proof of

Claim,” because the claim must be a “Claim Based on a Writing” pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankruptcy

Procedure (FRBP) Rule 3001(c) and as such requires additional documentation as verification of the “Claim.”

The IRS has not supplied any such documentation.



6. This Court did not state how Debtor’s did not “abide by the law.”
" This Coust did not state what the “standard of this court” is. Debtor’s have searched the Rules of

Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of this Court and can not find a rule requiring them to file tax

returns.

8. Debtor’s did not disobey any lawful court order.

9. Rule 7052 allows for a court to amend its findings or make additional findings.

10. We sec in In re Mazzeo, 167 F.3d 139 (3d. Cir. 1999) that: they {findings] must be made in a

nonconciusory fashion, even those granting or denying relief from stay, in a manner sufficient to permit

appeliate review.

1. And in In re Cornelision, 901 F.2d 1073, 23 C.B.C. 2d 852 (1 1" Cir. 1990) that: An order must clearly

state the factual findings supporting legal conclusions and not simply restate the language of the statute.
12.  This Court did not clearly state its reasons, but rather issued such vague reasons as “did not abide by the

law™ and “the standard of this court.”

13.  Debtor’s merely request that this Court find the facts specially and state separately its conclusions of law

thereon.

Wherefore Debtor’s pray tliat the Court issue findings of fact and conclusions of law which constitute

the grounds for its action, and that it have such other and further relief as is just.

Respectfully submitted this 2% _day of January 2004,

55051 Kéy-Bellaire Rd.
Beilaire, Chio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M., TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS ;2@‘1\ DAY OF
JANUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE

WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets '

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303
=3
2 .
Patrick M, Flatley : 5e, il
Asst. U.S. Attomey ) z M
P.0. Box 591 L
Wheeling, WV 26003 ST
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55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Betlaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

in Re. NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors
ND:5:03-bk-02170  CHAPTER 13 NOTICF OF APPEAL ]

NOTICE OF APPEAL

COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtor’s, in propria persona, in the captioned
case under Chapter 13 to appeal to the district Court, under 28 U.8.C. § 158(a), from the Order to Dismiss this
case, entered January 22, 2004, and the Order to deny motion to reconsider Order dismissing Petition, entered
January 27, 2004, and the Court’s ignoring the Motion to amend findings or make additional findings, pursuant

to Rule 7052, of the bankruptcy judge L. Edward Friend 11.

The names of all parties to the Order’s appealed from are as follows:

.Respectﬁtlly submitted this i‘@ day of February 2004,

55951 Key-Belldire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS ﬂé‘g DAY OF
FEBRUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE
WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETQ, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box- 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley Insolvency Group, IRS

Asst. U.S. Attorney P.O. Box 1040, Stop 2202

P.O. Box 591 Parkersburg, WV 26102

Wheeling, WV 26003

1JS Premier FCU US Premier FCU

Attn: ). Alvater Jeremy R. Mason, attorney

6462 Little River Tpke Mason, Sievin & Schilling Co.
Alexandria, VA 22312-1411 11340 Montgomery Rd., Suite 210

Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

InRe: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors CASE NO:5:03-bk-02170
CHAPTER 13 MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER DENYING MOTION TO RECONSIDER

MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER DENYING MOTION TO RECONSIDER 2
(pursuant to Rule 9023) Z

17
w3 M
COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Tatlan, Debtor’s, in propria persona, in%e caqﬁbned
e M
case under Chapter 13 and file their Motion to Reconsider Order Denying Motion to Recongider. purSpant o)
Rule 9023, and for that provides the following: T R — --?\5% o
| Exhibit 12 . 5= ~
' ' e
1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003,
2. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a voluntary petition (11
United States Code (11 11.S.C. § 302)) seeking protection under Chapter 13 in this venue.
3. This Court held a hearing on January 13, 2004, to consider a motion to dismiss (hapter 13 case for

improper venue by the Internal Revenue Service. The Court, for reasons fully set forihr on the récord, and in
accordance with this Conrt’s prior decision in the case of Robert J. Lrchak, No. 92-36807, issued its Order to
Dismiss this case. The Court did not address the issue of venue at the hearing.

4. Debtor’s filed a timely Motion to Reconsider that noted that the Robert Erchak case cited by the Court
was a CH. 11 case and was dismissed for “delaying tactics.” Debtor’s did not disobey a lawful order by the
Court, nor were they required to file tax returns by the Court or by the Trustee.

5. Rather than rebut the statemeats in the Motion to Reconsider, the Court alluded to confirmation of the
Chapter 13 Plan. The Court stated in its Denial that: 7he Conrt informed the Debtors that it would not confirm
a Chapier 13 plan unfess the iax refurns were properly filed. However the Transcript shows that the Court
stated that: My ruling has been and will continme to be, if you don’t file your 1 refurns, you can't file for
Chapier 13. The Court cited no Bankruptey Rule or Local Rule that requires Debtors to file tax returns.

6. No Objection to Confirmation to Plan was on the calendar for the January 13, 2004 hearing. No motions

were timely made that would gualify for hearing.



7. FREP Rule 9006 (d) For Motions-states in pertinent part: A writfen motion...and notice of any hearing -
shall be served not later than five days before the time specified for such hearing... The TRS’s motion fails the
time test because of rule 9006(a).

8. FRBP Rule 9006 (a) Computation states in pertinent part: Wher the period of rime prescribed or
a!lmve-d is less than 8 days, intermediate Satnrdays. Sundays, and legal ho.’idcgw shall be excluded in the
compuiation.

9. Therefore, the IRS Objection was ﬁot served early enough to meet the time requirements of the
aforementioned Rules.

10, In addition, because Debtor’s had not timely received the Objection filed by the RS, they can not
adequately prepare for the hearing.

11, The Court’s Order Denying Motion to Reconsider also states that: Inasmuch as the Debtor’s refuse to
file their tax returns, the Court has nio other option hut fo dismiss the case. The Court is Wrong in its assertion!
Mr. Taflan stated on P. 8, lines 6-8, of the Transcript that: Your Honor, we are not required to file. We have not
failed to file, we are not required 1o file. Debtor’s did not refuse to file any tax returns, they cited their
reasons why they are not required to file. The Court cited no law that required t.hem to file returns.

12. The Court did not order Debtor’s to file returns, nor did the Trustee, nor did the IRS move the Court to

compel Debtor’s to file returns. HOWEVER, if the Court orders Debtor’s to file returns we will do so.



Wherefore Debtor's pray that the Court's Order entered herein be reconsidered, and a hearing be held on

the matter, and that it have such other and further relief as is just.

Respectfully submitted this _é’_ —éﬂ. day of February 2004.

Nicholas %t Taflan
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

Beflaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DAY OF
FEBRUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE
WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For ihe Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets ‘

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee

P.O, Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley
Asst, U.5. Attorney
P.O. Box 591
Wheeling, WV 26003 ' =

Insolvency Group, IRS
P.0. Box 1040, Stop 2202
Parkersburg, WV 26102
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

2, <
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA )% % ?’P
in Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors T L ORSE ig‘)
NO:5:03-bk-02170 CHAPTER 13 MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL '-'"'}.f e 23'.
iy
MOTION FOR STAY OF ORDERS PENDING APPEAL ﬁ% Q;?b
COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtor’s, in propria persona, in:the
captioned case under Chapter 13, pursuant to Rule 8005, and for that provides the following
1. Within ten days of its entry, Debtor’s filed a motion for reconsideration and rehearing from the Order of
Dismissal entered herein on January 22, 2004,
2. Debtor’s motion for reconsideration and rehearing was denied in an Order from the Court dated Janvary
27, 2004, but the Court did not rebut the reasons given by Debtor’s in the motion for reconsideratioﬁ.
3. Within ten days of its entry, Debtor’s filed a notice of appeal from the Order to deny metion for
reconsideration or rehearing.
4, Debtor’s are proceeﬂing with writing documents for appeal.
5. If said Order is not stayed pending appeal, debtor’s appeal will become moot, they will be left without

remedy herein, and they will suffer irreparable injury.

6. The tax court is not a remedy since:

a) the Tax Court is not part of the judicial branch of government.

b) 1t is merely an administrative body acting as a court.

¢) Though it can make findings of fact, it cannot make conclusions of law.

d) It is merely a remedy for those who have a liability. Therefore an appeal to a tax court is an
admission that Debtor is liable which she s not.

7. Debtor’s likelihood of success on merits is very good because the Court’s extreme bias in its Order to

dismiss the case should be apparent to an impartial judge. Debtor’s herein mclude excerpté from the Transcript of

the hearing, held on January 13, 2004, in which the Court dismissed the case. The Court admits to being biased!
The Court stated that: / wondd admii to a certain amount of bias, because I pay taxes. [ will admit 1o a further

amount of bias. (See p. 17, iines 20-22 of the Transcript).



8. Debtor’s likelihood of success on merits is very good because the Court’s extreme bias in its Order
dismissing this case should be apparent to an impaﬁial judge. The Court stated at the hearing held on January 13,
2004, that: My ruling has been and will continue to be, if you don't file tax returns, you. can't file Chapter 13.
(Transcript p.17, lines 10-12) and: the Court finds that the Chapier 13 case will be dismissed for failure to
abide by the law and file the tax returns, which is a standard of this court. (Transcript p. 18, lines 7-9. This
Court did not state how Debtor’s did not “abide by the law.” This Court did not state what the “standard of this
court” is. Debtor’s have searched the Rules of Bankruptcy Procédﬁre and the Local Rules of this Court and can
not find a rule requiring them to file tax returns. The Court has not defined what the “standard of this court™ is
and Debtor’s can not determine what it is.

9. ' Debtor’s likelihood of success on merits is very good because the Court held a hearing on the IRS
Objection to Confirmatton which was not on the calendar. The IRS service of said motion was not timely and

therefore should not have been heard by the Court. The Court clearly erred. Note FRBP Rules 9006(d) and (a).

10. FRBP Rule 9006 (d) For Motions-states in pertinent part: A written motion...and notice of any hearing
- shall be served not later than five days before the time specified for such hearing... The IRS’s motion fails the

time test because of rule 9006(a).

1. FRBP Rule 9006 {(a) Computation states in pertinent part: When the period of time prescribed or
atlowed is less than 8 days, intermediate Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays shall be excinded in the
computation.

12.  Therefore, the IRS Objection was not served early enough to meet the time requirements of the
aforementioned Rules. , but the Court was so biased that it clearly erred in allowing an objection and a motion
clearly out of time,

13, In éddition, because Debtor’s had not timely received the Objection filed by the IRS, they could not
adequately prepare for the hearing.

14.  Debtor’s likelihood of success on merits is very good because Mr. Taflan has not received a “Notice &
and Demand as required by 26 U.S.C. § 6331 for the alleged “Notice’s of Levy” sent to Debtor’s employer.

15, Debtor’s will not be able to have a fair and reasonable redress in a court of law because TRS has seized



Delstor’s property without due process of law from an illegal “Notice of Levy” and will suffer irreparable injury.
16.  That there is a reasonable apprehension of irreparable loss unless injunctive relief is granted, or in the
Court’s opinion it appears reasonable necessary to protect Debtor’s rights. The impending loss or financial ruin

of Debtor’s livelinood constitutes irreparable injury. The Court in Interox Am, v. PPG. Indus., Inc., 736 F.2d

194, 202 (5th Cir. 1984) stated that An injury is irreparable if it cannot be undone through movetary remedies.
17.  And irreparable injury has been characterized as loss of a movant’s enterprise. See Ryko Mfg. Corp. v.

Delta Servs., Inc., 625 F. Supp. 1247, 1248 (S.D. lowa 1985)

18.  The hardship to Debtor’s is real in the possibility of loosing their home and other property versus the
defendant’s face no less of equity or property.

19.  The IRS will not suffer harm by a stay pending appeal. The IRS has filed a fraudulent tax lien for the year
1996, but has failed to sign and certify them pursuant to 26 U.S.C § 6065. Debtor’s have stated previously that
the Notice of Deficiency for that year 1996 is invalid. No “Notice and Demand” was given to Debtor’s for that
year as required by 26 U.S.C. § 6303 (a) which states in pertinent part:

26 U.S.C. § 6303 {a) Notice and Demand for tax.

(a) General Rule...the Secretary shall...give notice on each person liable for unpaid tax,
stating the amount and demanding payment thereof:

Tn Linwood Blackstone et al v. United States of America, 778 F. Supp. 244 (D.Md. 1991) the Court held

that the general rule is that no tax lien arises until the RS makes a demand (5th Cir. 1961). Without a valid
notice and demand there can be no lien, the IRS cannot levy against the taxpayer’s property.. Therefore, the TRS
would not be harmed since it has not proven tax liabilities against the Debtor’s.

20,  Debtor’s likelihood of success on merits is very good because the Proof of Claim, in the case at bar, must
be a “Clain Based on a Writing"” pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankiuptcy Procedure (FRBP) Rule 3001(c) and
as such requires additional decumentation as verification of the “Claim.” The IRS has failed to provide any
documentation to support their fraudulent “Claim.” Mr. Flatley, attorney for the IRS, stated at the hearing: ._.the
total amount of the claim is afmost $120,000, but a lot of that is estimated because there are three tax years for
which 1040 returns have not been filed. Transcript, p.4, lines 12-15. By the Defendant’s own words it is obvious

why they can’t produce any documentation to support their fraudulent “Claim.”



21. A stay would not be in the publics’ interest since no tax hiability has been proven against the Debtor. In

Linwood Blackstone et al, supra.

22, Debtor’s have met the Standards for Stay Pending Appeal which are: (1) likelihood of success on the
merits, (2) whether the movant will suffer irreparable harm if the stay is denied, (3) whether granting the stay will
cause substantial harm to other parties, and (4) whether the relief requested is contrary to the public interest. See

In re Martin, 199 B.R. 175 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1996), aff'd. 116 F.3d 480 (8% Cir. 1997).

Debtor’s asked that the Court merely to do its duty. Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Ed.) states the Courts
are an organ of the government, belonging to the judicial department, whose function is the application of the
laws to controversies brought before it. and the public administration of justice. [s it too much to ask the Courts
to carry out their duties? The supreme Court has stated:

1t is emphatically province and duty of judicial department to say what it says...this is the
very essence of judicial duty...that law repugnant to the Constitution is void and that the courts,

as well as other departments, are bound by that instrument. Marbury v. Madison (1803) 5 US
137, 2 L Ed 60.

Here again the courts are bound by that instrument, the Constitution. Laws are not discretionary. The

Oath required of all United States Judges is found in Title 28 U.S.C. § 453 which reads as:

Each justice or judge of the United States shall take the following oath or affirmation before
performing the duties of his office; “I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that T will administer justice
without respect to persons, and do equal right to poor and to the rich, and that [ will faithfully and
impartially discharge and perform all the duties incumbent upon me as -- under the Constitution
and laws of the United States. So help me God.” (emphasis added)

And since each justice or judge has taken an oath before Almighty God each should read and study these
passages from the Bible:
1. Deuteronomy CH 1, v 16, 17
And I charged your judges at that time, saying, Hear the causes between your brethren,

and judge righteously between every man and his brother, and the stranger that s with him. (listen
to the problems}

Ye shall not respect persons in judgment; but ye shall hear the small as well as the great;



ye shall not be afraid of the face of man; for the judgment 1s God’s: and the cause that is too hard
for you, bring it unto me, and I will hear it.

2. Leviticus Ch 19, v 15
Ye shall do no unrighteousness in judgment: thou shalt not respect the person of the poor,
nor honour the person of the mighty: but in righteousness shalt thou judge thy neighbor.
Wherefore Debtor’s pray that the Court’s Order entered herein be stayed pending appeal and that this
Court will issue a order for a stay pending appeal enjoining Defendants from proceeding with their collection
actions contrary to law, and that it have such other and further relief as is just.

The party to the orders appealed from and the name and address of the debtor’s in propria persona is as

follows:

Respectfully submitted this u/ }—é day of February 2004.

1cholas M- n
55951 Key=Hellaire Rd.

Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS éé)—[é DAY OF
FEBRUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE
WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Banksuptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O. Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley insolvency Group, IRS = =

Asst. U.S. Attorney P.O. Box 1040, Stop 2202 96 =

P.0. Box 591 Parkersburg, WV 26102 ®om '

Wheeling, WV 26003 AL,
) ) .,.' . d\ r-

US Premier FCU ~ US Premier FCU o U

Antn: J. Alvater Jeremy R. Mason, attorney ;_;;% 0 U

6462 Little River Tpke Mason, Slevin & Schilling Co. %3 i

Alexandria, VA 22312-1411 11340 Montgomery Rd., Suite 210 ., N

Cincinnati, Ohio 45249 Wl

55951 KeytBellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277

. b,

Beliaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, Debtors,CASE NO: 5:03-bk-02170
CHAPTER 13

DESIGNATION OF CONTENTS FOR INCLUSION IN RECORD ON
APPEAL. AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL

COMES NOW. Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors, in propria persona in the captioned

case under Chapter 13 and the instant action hereby files this Designation of Contents formclusmn ﬁthe Record

s "T’\
@
on Appeal and Statement of Issues on Appeal and for that provides the following: -
, - *-."l
-
¥al
DESIGNATION OF CONTENTS 55 S

1. Debtor's voluntary petition for Chapter 13 protection filed on June 16, 2003. (Exhibit A)

2. The Internal Revenue Service (TRS) on or about November 14, 2003 served (but did not file) a Proof of

Claim For Internal Revenue Taxes. (Exhibit B)

3. Debtor's Objection to Proof of Claim (IRS) and Motion to Require Creditor IRS to Prove all Underlying

Agreements Proving Their Claim As Required, filed on November 18, 2003, (Exhibit C)

4. Motion to Dismiss for Improper Venue by US Attorney on behalf of IRS filed on Pecember 11, 2003.

(Exhibit D)

5. Motion to Dismiss Debtot’s Objection to Proof of Claim (JRS) filed on December 11, 2003. (Exhibit E)

6. Notice of Hearing, dated December 15, 2003, to hear Debtor’.s Objection to Proof of Claim, IRS Motion

to Dismiss for Improper Venue and Motion to dismiss Objection to Proof of Claim, scheduled for January 13,

2004. {Exhibit F)

7. Debtor’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss for Improper Venue filed January 13, 2004. (Exhibit G)

8. Debtor’s Opposition to Motion of US Attorney to Dismiss Debtor’s Objection to Proof of Claim filed

January 13, 2004, (Exhibit H)

9. Debtor’s adversarial proceeding filed on January 13, 2004 to determine the validity of the IRS' claims.

(Exhibit §)



10."  Hearing held on January 13, 2004 to hear Debtor’s Objection to Proof of Claim, IRS Motion to Dismiss
for Improper Venue and IRS Motion to Dismiss Objection to Proof of Claim. {Exhibit I)

11.  Debtor’s fact sheet on their requiremént to file returns, presented to the Court at the January 13, 2004
hearing. (Exhibit K) |

12.  Order entered on January 14, 2004 disrhissing this case, with Memorandum Opinicn. (Exhibit L)

13.  Docket for case through and including January 14, 2004, (Exhibit M}

14.  Transcript of hearing held on January 13, 2004, (Exhibit N)

15.  Order dismissing Debtor’s adversarial Proceeding entered January 22, 2004. (Exhibit O)

16.  Motion to Reconsider Order dismissing this case filed on January 26, 2004. (Exhibit P)

17.  Motion to Amend Findings or Make Additional Findings filed on January 26, 2004. {Exhibit Q)

18, Order Denying Motion to Reconstder entered on January 27, 2004, (Exhibit R) -

19.  Debtor's Notice of Appeal filed on February 4, 2004, (Exhibit S)

20 Motion to Reconsider Order Denying Motion to Reconsider filed on February 6, 2004, (Exhibit T)

21. Motion For Stay Pending Appeal filed on February 6, 2004. (Exhibit U)

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1. Whether the Court erred when it did not apply the law as it is written, but instead showed its bias for the

RS and admitted as much at the hearing.

2. Whether the Court erred when it did not state what the “standard of this court™ is and how it was applied
to the dismissal of Debtor’s case.

3. Whether the Court erred when it based its dismissal in part in accordance with the Court's prior decision
in the case of Robert J. Erchak, No. 92-30807, which did not apply to this case.

4. Whether the Court erred when it did not show how Debtor’s disobeyed any lawful court order, making
their case subject to dismissal.

5. Whether the Court erred when it found that the chapter 13 ca‘.;e will be dismissed for failure to abide by

the law and file the tax returns, which is a standard of this court, but did not provide any order of the Court to



file returns or motions to dismiss for failure to file.

6. Whether the Court erred when it did not state how Debtor’s did not “abide by the law” and yet gave this
as a reason as a basis-to dismiss this case. |

7. Whether the Court erred when it did not address the three issues set forth on the December 15, 2003
notice of hearing (Exhibit F), but instead concentrated discussion on confirmation of Debtor’s plan.

8. | Whether the Court erred when it failed to make and issue its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
used as a basis for its Order dismissing this case. And whether the Court erred when it did not clearly state the
factual findings supporting legal conclusions for its Order.

Respectfully submitted this /7 7‘-( day of February 2004,

Nicholas M. Taflan
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohic 43906

pho_ne"pflq-
£z

Pitricia L. T
535951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277

676-0277




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON THIS /14 pAyOF
FEBRUARY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE
COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE

WITH THE PROPER POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Streets

Paost Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.O.Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley
Asst. U.S. Attorney
P.O. Box 591
Wheeling, WV 26003

Insolvency Group, IRS
P.0. Box 1040, Stop 2202
Parkersburg, WV 26102

US Premier FCU “US Premier FCU
Attn: ). Alvater Jeremy R. Mason, attorney
6462 Little River Tpke Masen, Slovin & Schilling Co.

Alexandria, VA 22312-1411

11340 Monigomery Rd., Suite 210
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249

/,Z .-/ A
Nicholas Laths
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43900

phone 740-676-0277

Bellaire, Ohio 43906 ;

phone 740-676-0277
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RELIEF REQUESTED

W%ﬁEFORE, Debtors-Plaintiffs demands judgment against the Internal Revenue Service, Sally D. Pape, Linda
Simon and John Doe as follows:

1} an ORDER that the District Director and Chief, Special Procedures Branch and Sally D. Pape, and
Linda Simon provide complete authenticated documentation to support all alleged assessments against Debtor-
Plaintiff for years 1996, 2000, 2001 and 2002, pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 6203 and 26 C.F.R. § 301.6203-1.

2) an ORDER that the Internal Revenue Service substantiate its Proof of Claim dated November 14,
2003 with authenticated documentation pursuant to the Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 901 et seq. and 26
U.5.C. § 6065 and pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) Rule 3001(c) or abate all alleged
assessments against Debtor-Plaintiff for years 1996, 2000, 2001 and 2002, if they cannot be substantiated in law
and fact to this Court.

3} an Order that the defendants pay costs and reasonable attorney fees to the Debtor-Plaintiff for
prosecuting this action; and

4) other such relief that this Court should deem just and equitable.

THE PLAINTIFFS DEMAND A TRIAL BY JURY.

Dated this (“j"fé— day of January, 2004, at Wheeling, West Virginia

Bellaire, Ohic 43906
phone 740-676-0277

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



Your honor, T see no reason why there should be a change
in venue. The IRS is simply trying to delay the exposure of
the truth by making it inconvenient for me. The truth can
be found in this court just as easily as in any other court
across the nation. Since the IRS knows the truth, why delay
the inevitable? '
Now, I am not an unintelligent man. [, too have had 9 years
of college, vet I consider myself of average intelligence. So
I should be able to understand the Constitution of these
United States and the IRS code as it is written just as easily
as any one else in this court room. But two fact remain
illusive to me. Number 1: Where in the 26 Code section A
is it written that a Unites Statcs citizen, working in these 50
states of the union for a United States corporation, is liable
for tax on his income? And number 2: If a United States
citizen, working in these 50 states of the union for a US
corporation, is liable, what form is required to file a return?
You see, the only the only person I can find who is
specifically made liable in 26Code Section A, is a
withholding agent who is limited to withhold undcr scction
1461 and only for sections 1441(withholding of tax on
non-resident aliens), 1442¢(withholding of tax on foreign
~corporations), and 1443(foreign tax-exempt organizations).
A withholding agent has no direction to withhold anything
in the way of federal taxes from a citizen of the United
States.

Now unliess the IRS can show me and show this court,
they’re wasting the courts’ time, your honor. And if there
were a change in venue, additional court time would be
wasted on an assumption that is not written in the law.



FILE RETURNS

Your Honor, We have searched the code and we can find no statute where we are required to file, and the only

section of the Code which makes a person liable to pay income taxes is Title 26 U.S.C. § 1461 which is
given here:

Every person required to deduct and withhold any tax under this chapter is hereby made liable for
such tax and is hereby indemnified against the claims and demands of any person for the amount
of any payments made in accordance with the provisions of this chapter.

The only statute that makes a requirement for an mdmdual to file is 26 U.S.C. § 6012 which states
in pertinent part:

(a) General rule.
Returns with respect 1o income tases under subtitle A shall be made by the following:

(1) (A) Every individual having for the taxable year gross income which equals or exceeds the cxcmplion
amount, except that a return shall not be requircd of an individual {Emphasis added)

And under Subtitle A, 26 U.S.C. § 1. states in pertinent part:

(a) Married individuals filing joint returns and surviving spouses.
There is hereby imposed on the taxable income of (Emphasis added)-

And if a person is required to file and doesn’t, then the Secretary is required to file for him as given in Title 26
U.S.C. § 6020(b) which is given here:

(b) Execution of return by Secretary.

(1) Autherity of Secretary to execute return. If any person fails to make any return
required by any internal revenue law or regulation made therecunder at the time prescribed
therefor, or makes, willfully or otherwise, a false or fraudulent return, the Secretary shall make
such return from his own knowledge and from such information as he can obtain through
testimony or otherwise. (Emp added)

(2) Status of returns. Any return so made and subscribed by the Secretary shall be prima
facie good and sufficient for all legal purposes.

WHEREFORE, if we are required to file returns, let the Secretary make returns for us pursuant to § 6020(b).
Let the Court take judicial notice of § 1461 and § 6020(b) of Title 26.

We did not file any returns for the years 1996, 2000, 2001 and 2002 because we had no liability and no
requirement to do so because we had NO taxable income as stated above AND pursuant to 26 CFR.§
1.861-8(f}(1).

HOWEVER, if the Court orders us to file returns we will do so.
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 WHY WE DON'T HAVE INCOME

Title 26, Section 61 is Gross Income (Exhibit F) (1986 VERSION OF THE CODE) and is
defined as follows:

(a} General definition.
Except as otherwise provided in this subtitle, gross income means all
income from whatever source derived, including (but not limited to) the
following items:

(1) Compensation for services, including fees, commissions, fringe
benefits, and similar items; '
{2) Gross income derived from business,
(3) Gains derived from dealings in property;
{4) Interest;
{5) Rents;
(6) Royalties;
(7) Dividends;
(8 Alimony and separate maintenance payments;
(9) Annuities;
{10) Income from life insurance and endowment contracts;
{11) Pensions;
(12) Income from discharge of indebtedness;
{13) Distributive share of partnership gross income;
(14) Income in respect of a decedent;
(15) Income from an interest in an estate or trust.

Note: The source law of Section 61 as revealed in the footnote of this section in the 1954
version of the IRC is section 22¢a), and is unchanged from the 1939 version. The CFR
INDEX PARALLEL TABLE 1991 lists the enabling section, per "26 U.S.C. (1939 LR.C.}," as
Title 26 Part 519. Income under this section pertained only to foreign earned income from
Canada, and as of 1993 that Treaty no longer exists, and never will again due to NAFTA. This
section of law is now related to Title 7 which has to do with Agriculture

And note that Section 61 is derived from IRC section 22 of the 1939 Code and is
essentially unchanged. Section 22 reads as follows:

And Sec. 22 GROSS INCOME , (a) General Definition is given in pertinent part as - "Gross
Income” includes gains, profits, and income derived from salaries, wages, or compensation
for personal service....(Emp added)

WHEREFORE, any salaries, wages or compensation for personal services that we receive can not
be gross income. They do not fit the definition. They are not derived.



2 * * *

3 ' PROCEEDINGS

4 Tuesday, January 13, 2004, 1:59 p.m.

5 * ok

& THE COURT: We have to wait for Ms.

7 Morris. I thought we were ready.

B T don't know that we can do anything without
9 -- thesc arc all confirmation plans.
10 Which case are you here on, Mr. Flatley?
11 MR. FLiTLEY: Taflan case, Your Honor.
12 THE COURT: Taflan. Okay.
13 Let's see.
14 Okay. You all are Mr. and Mrs. Taflan?
15 MS. TAFLAN: Yes.
16 THE COURT: Let's take the part =-- youx

17 part of it, because there seems to be quite a

18 difference in the numbers, which 1s the biggest

19 problem I seea.

20 Okay. Skipping through the technical aspects
21 for just a minute, let me ask Mr. Flatley: What do
22 your records show that they owe in the way of taxes

23 from the IRS's records?

24 MR. FLATLEY: Well, Your Honor, ‘

Fish Reporting Services : 304/243-9700
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701




Puge 4
1 attached to our Cbijection to the Confirmation of the
2 Flan is the --
3 THE COURT: Okay. I only have your
4 motion. Hold on. I'll go get it.
b I was looking at the other motian.
6 Okay. ©Now, I recognize...
7 . The Proof of Claim?
8 MR, FLATLEY: Yes, Your Honer. 1It's
9 attached as fxhibit 1 to ocur Objection to the
10 Confirmation of the Plan. &and, of course, the Taflans
11 have filed én Objection to the Proof of Claim, but, as
12 noted, Your Honor, the total amcunt of the claim is
13 almost $120,000, but a lot of that is estimated
14 because there are three téx years for which 1040
15 returns have not been filed. Those are noted as the
16 "Unsecured Priority Claims" in the total amount of
17 $85, 000,
i8 '~ Without the returns being filed, of course, we
18 are unable to reduce those sums to an exact figure,
20 And, in part, the Objection'to Confirmation 1s based
21 on the failure to file for those three years, such
22 that we cannot reduce the unsecured priority claim to
23 a sum certain,
24 THE COURT: Okay. If we just take the
S S SST e ———
Fish Reporting Services 304/243-9700

PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-8701
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10
11
12
13
14
15
15
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24

amount that is due -- before we get into those
years -- let's just look at the first line.
| MR. FLATLEY: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That's 19- —— for 1996
assegsed in 1993, there was 313,316, Can I assume
that the '%86 waé filed and that's where you got those
numbers?

ME. FLATLEY: It's my understanding,
Yqur Honor, that this was a substitute return,.

THE COURT: Ckay. How about ninety- «-

I'm going to -come to you all in just a minute.
I want to figure out what they think and then I'm
going to find ocut...

Taxea are our big problem heré, obviously.

How akeut 977 9§87

MR. FLATLEY: Those are not listed on
the Proof of Claim because they are not susceptible to
our recapture under the Bankruptey Code. And it's ny
understanding that there are missinglreturns from
those years too. But we are not claiming those as
part of this bankruptcy because we cannot reach back
far enough under the Bankruptcy Code. Now, whether
there may be other issues related to unfiled years

cutside of bankruptcy is another issue.

Fish Repotting Services 304/243-9700
PC Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003

Fax 204/243-9701
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10
11
12
13
14
15
ic
17
1E
19
20
21
22
23

24

Fish
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003

THE COURT: OCkay.

ME. FLATLEY: Bukt, at least with
respect to the Bankruptcy Code, we can't reach back
that far to include those years.

THE COURT: But is it your
understanding, from whatever informatlion you have,
that we don’t have '97, '98, '99, either?

MR. FLATLEY: That'’'s correct, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

So the last one we have ig 1996, and it was a
aubstituted return?

MR. FLATLEY: That's right, Yeour Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

Anvthing else on the taxes that ?ou noticed
from your —- on the face of it that you should point
out to me?

MR. FLATLEY:V I don't think so, Your
Honor. 11 believe that our Objection to the Plan, of
course, relates to the Pian,'not necessarily to the
Eroof «of Claim.

Mow, separately we have addressed scme
pleadlngs, at least in response to the Ubjection io

the Proof of Claim by the Taflans, but those largely

ing Services 304/243-9700
s Fax 304/243-9701
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Fish Reporting Services
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003

gpeak for itself.

The real problem, as I see it with the Proof
of Claim as it currently exists, is -- at least with
respect to the unsecured priority claim ~- thosge are
estimated figures. At least I am led to believe by
TR3 that there has been withholding by §irtue of Mr.
Taflan's employment so that if returns were filed and
a reconciliation ocecurred, it may be that some if not
alli of this -- well, I can't say all -- bul 3omelmay
be adjusted, perhaps even downward.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. FLATLEY: 30, again, without having
returns in hand, as is the normal practice of this
course —-- or court, in terms of Chapter 13
preceedings, it's Jjust very difficult to know what the
final liability would be.

PHE COURT: Okay. 8o we have -— I'm
just talking about the tax aspect of it, baecause the
claim -- they do an estimated tax,

1 have a rule in Chapter 13s that all of the
attorneys that practice here know, and I'm sure the
other Jjudges do the same thing, it isn't difficult,

that vou have to have your tax returns filed because

if you don't, I don't know how much you owe. And then

304/243-9700
Fax 304/243-9701
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24

I don't know how much vou need to pay back.

Now, let me ask you to start off with, on the r
1897 ~- let me see. I hawve to look here., 2000, 2001,
and 2002, Do you all contend that you have filed P
those with the gowvernment and they don't have them?

MR. TAFLAH: Your Honor, we dare not
required to file. We have not failed to file, we are
not regquired to file.

THE COURT: Okay. The only thing I'm 1
asking is, do they ~- do you think they have the
returns? See, that's happened sometimes --

MR. TAFLAN: Na. They do not have --

THE COURT: -- that they have the
returng --

MR. TAFLAN: We have not filed returns.

THE COURT: Okay. Not filed.

MR. TAFLAN: We are not required.to
file returns.

THE COURT: OQkay.

Now, do you disagree with —— you must have

filed one back in 1999, is that --

MR. TAFLAN: We diﬁ not. No.

M3. TAFLAN: WNWo, sir.

MR. TAFLAN: WNo, sir, we did not.

Fish Reporting Services 304/243-9400
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701




Page ©

=t

(=« T S = S

10
11
12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

Fish Reporting Services ' 304/243-9760
PO Box 6313, Wheeling, WV 26003
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THE COURT: How about '8567

MR. TAFLEN: No, sir. We did not.

THE COURT: Okay. Somehow they got a.
tax due, and it looks like it came from a return of
$13,000. Do you see that on the Proof of Claim? Do
you know how that came about? 1 thought that was Irom
your tax return.

MR. TAFLAN: We did not file a tax
return, Your Honor, in 1985 61 subsegquent yeais, once
we learned -- according to what the Internal Revenue
Service says in their documents.

THE COURT: Okay.

ME. TAFLAN: So we did not -— we did
rot return -— we did not file a return because we
found out that we were not reguired to file. At that
point on, what they say, I guess, is what they say.
We have ~— wWe have record.cf them filing a substitute
for return in the years 1995 and 1997.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. TAFLAN: There was nothing filed --
there was no reccerd of any sort, éither a substitute
of return or otherwise, for 1996.

THE COURT: Okay.

So it was -- the substituted return was

Fax 304/243-9701
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1 actually prepared by the Internal Revenue Service?

2 MR. TAFLAN: That's true.

3 THE COURT: Okay.

4 Now, let me see from your bankruptcy petition

5 -- which I don't have. r
6 Are you working?.

7 MR. TAFLAN: ies.

8 THE COURT: And where do you work? l
9 MR. TAFLAN: 1 work for Rite Aid
10 Corporation in Bellaire, Ohio. s
11 THE COURT: And Mrs. Taflan, do wou
12 work?

13 MS. TAFLAM: No, sir.

14 THE COURT: OQkay. ©Okay. i
15 - I suspect I'm going o get arcund to this. I

le didn't lock at this as the type of -- I had considered

17 this, that you just didn't get your tax return filed
18 and thought you'd have them here today.

19 Are you under the impression that you are not
20 reguired to file any returns éven though you are

21 empleyed by Rite Aid Corporation as an employee?

22 MR. TAFLAN: That's true.

23 _ THE COURT: And is that a

24 constitutional reason somewhere?

41 e U

Fish Reporting Services 304/243-9700
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701
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1 MR. TAFLAN: That is true. Yes, sir.

2 THE COURT: OQkay.

3 Ms. Morris, I just wanted teo -- do you --

q This is our Chapter 13 trustee.

5_ You might as well come on up..

& I just tock the first case that we had,

7 because I noticed that the Internal Revenue Service

B had made an objection and Mr. Flatley was here and I

9 had not looked at it in advance to see what kind of

10 objection it was, and thought that there were

11 outstanding returns missing that I was going to order

12 to be filed, but the debtors have the opinion that

13 they are not reguired te file tax returns. \
14 So...

15 Let's see.

16 You're not represented by anybody? Have not

17 been represented by anybody?

18 MR. TAFLAN: True. True.

19 THE COQURT: I have had some cases in
20 the past of the —- certain groups that indicate that
21 they do not wish to file returns, and, normally, I get

22  memorandums from them. Have you filed anything on

23 your behalf as to why ycd don't think you should be

24 reqﬁired to file a return? Should I have that?

Fish Reparting Services 304/243-9700

PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243.8701
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1 MR. TAFLAN: I did not file anythiqg as
2 to why, Your Honor, but 1 do have some documentation
3 with me, if I could present it as judicial neotice.
4 THE COURT: That's what we're here to
5 look at, to see why -- it is assumed by me in most of
<] the cases that T come in to --
7 MR. TAFLAN: If -- if —- if I may make
8 a statement, Your Honor, then I will present to you
9 the stakement.
190 THE COURT: You may.
11 MR. TAFLAN: Okay.
1z I sce no reason why there should be a change i
13 in venue, of course, this is the whole ball of wax,
T4 here. I am not -- I am not an unintelliéent man, and
15 I, too, have had nine years of college, yet I consider
16 myself of average intelligence. Sc I should be able
17 to understand the Constitution of these United States
18 and the Internal Revenue Service Code as it is written
19 just as easily as anyone else in this courtroom.
20 But two facts remain elusive to me, Your
21 Honor. Number one, where in the 26 Code, Section A, !
22 is it written that a United States citizen, working in i
23 these fifty states of the Union, for a United States
24 corporation, is liable for the payment of income tax?®
Fish Reporting Services 304/243-9700

PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701
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20
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23
24

Fish
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Reporting Services
PO Box 6313, Wheeling, WV 26003

And, Number two. if a United States citizen
working in these fifty states of the Union for a
United States corporation is liable, what form is’
required to file a return?
You see, the only place -— the only person 1
pan find who is specifically made liable in 26
Section - 26 Code Section A, is a withholding agent,
who is limited to withhold under Sections 1461, and
only for Sections 1441, Withholding of Tax on
Nonresident Aliens, of which I am not; 1442,
Withholding'a Tax on Foreign Corporations, which my
company is not, nor am I; and, 1443, Foreign
Tax-Exempt Organizations. Withholding agent has no
direction to withhold anything in the way of federal
taxes from a citizen of the United States.
May T preseht this to you?
THE COURT: You may. You may.
MR. TAFLAN: iTendering)
THE COURT: And we'll mark it --
Do you have a copy of that, Mr. Flatley?
MR, FLATLEY: I do not, Your Honor.
MR. TAFLAN: I have additional copiés.
THE COURT: I will -- if you can give

him a copy and we'll mark this as gxhibit -- Debtors'

304/243-970
Fax 304/243-9701
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1 Exhibit 1. )
2 * -* *
3 {Debtor's Exhibit No. 1 marked
4 for purposes of identification.)
5 * k%
: i
6 THE COURT: If you can give Mr. Flatley
7 a copy of that, I'd appreciate it.
8 MR. TAFLAN: And T have one other thing
9 to bring up too. .
i0 Mr. Flatley mentioned that I was -- I failed r
11 to file‘tax returns. Section 1,1-1 is tax imposed.
12  The OMB number assigned to this section is 1545-0067.
13 Section 16 -- I'm sorry. 6012-0 iz persons reguired
14  to make returns. OMB number to this -- assigned to i
15 this gection is 1545-0067. Scunds easy enough.
1§ Acceording to 6012-0, you are required to file
17 the form with OMB number 1545-0067 and the tax in
18 Section 1.1-1 also says you must file the form with
19 the same OMB number. There is one problem. The form
20 that has OMB number 1545-0067 iz Form 2555, Fereign
21 Earned Income, not Form 1040. It also says at the top
22 of Form 2553, that it is used only for U.S. citizens
23 and resident allens only, but it is foreign earned
24 income. © I have no foreign earned income,

Fish Reporting Services 104/243-9700
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701
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14
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19
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24

Fish Reporting Services
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003

Sa what File =-- what form am I to use as far
as filing taxes?

THE COURT: Okay. Do you want to
submit that also? |
MR. TAFLAN: I éould submit this also.

{Tendering)

So you see, Your Honor, I don't reaily believe
that a United States éitizen, working in the United
gtates, under the Constitutien -- incidentally, the
constitutional laws.have not been repealed. And it is
my thinking that if you have a law on the book that
says, “No, you don't have tg do this,” and then you
have another law, the 16th Amendment, it says,
supposedly says, that, "Yes, we are going to do this,”
don't they have to get rid of this law over here first
before they can change it to this law? That's my
understanding.

And the United States Suprame Court, ruling on

' the 16th Amendment, said that that does not give the

‘Treasury Department any additional right to tax

anyone.
So I'm relying on that Constitution, plus the
16th Amendment, plus the United States Supreme Court

decision on the 16th Amendment as my basis for being

304/243-9700
Fax 304/243-9701
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10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
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22
23
24

Fish

where I am at today.

So T would like to find out where in the
Internal Revenue Code that a United States citizen,
working in the United Stateg, working in the fifty
United States, is made liable for the payment of
income taxes?

| THE COURT: ©Gkay. I have been on the
bench, nigh onto twenty years. I'wve had three people

who have exactly espoused the same view that you have.

- In each case, I have advised them that such a position

hae been declared invalid by the United States Supreme
Court. And that as a Bankruptcy Court, T don't have
the authority nor do I want the authority to reverse
the United States Supreme Court.

In those instances, the party served jail
time. I warn you of that.

There are 240 million people in the United
Btates. About 300 to 10,000, somewhere in theres, it's
a real big number, because I never can have a haridle
on it, have insisted that they do not have to pay
income taxes.

This issug won’t be decided by me, because 1

am four steps down, or maybe even five, from the

United States Supreme Court. I am bound by the laws.

Reporting Services 304/243-9700

PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701
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I havé issued three opiniens already that indicate
that you have to pay tases. You have to file the
returns.

So my advice to.you is, that as an intelligent
man of nine years of college, that you spend some time

perhaps and talk to a lawyer, because I think the

information that vou are giving me is incerrect. I'm
not going to look it up. I've issued thrée opinions.
1711 go copy it again, and 1'1]1 issue another opinion.

My ruling has been and will continue toc be, if
you don't file your tax returns, you can't file for
Chapter 13. The reason being, if you owe money on
your taxes -- and I don't know how much they are until
you file a return -- if you don’t file a return, the
Internal Revenue Servige estimates the return, which
is where we end up with $126;000, which can't possibly
be paid in the Chapter 13.

I will issue you the written ruling that T

have issued before in cases where people don't believe
that they should pay taxes. I would admit to a
certain amount of bias, because I pay taxes. I will
admit to a further amount of bias. Of all of the

people I know, you are the only cne I know that

doesn't pay taxes or believe that he has to pay taxes,

Reporiing Services 304/243-9700

PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 304/243-9701
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1 setting aside the three that have been in my
2 courtroom.,
3 x  *  *
4 So without further discussion, without any
5 input from the government -- I've been through the |

6 cases before -- Mr. Flatley, the Court finds that the
7 Chapter 13 case will be DISMISSED for failure to akide
8 by the law and file the tax réturns, which is a

b4 standard in this court. That being the case, I won't
10 address the venue, because that's a very different r
11 propesition which has other ramifications tc it that
12 really aren't relevant to this case.

13 So, Mr. Taflan, Ms. Taflan, your case is
14 DISMISSED. You are no longer in the province of the
15 bankruptcy court. You have the right, of course, to

16 appeal that to the district court.

7 MR. TAFLAN: We da?
18 THE COURT: Yes, you do.
14 MR. TAFLAN: Yes, I will. I will

20 appeal it.

21 THE CQURT: And, maybe at a higher
22 level you'll get some relief, but it can't be -- can't

23 be had here.

24 Okay. I'll do an order,

- T v U M

Fish Reporting Services 304/243-9700
PO Box 6315, Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax 104/243-9701
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 2 pry ?2’8 g
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA ;. £t 38
In Re: CASENOSO3bk0270 i
NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and CHAPTER 13 o
PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, '

Debtors

_ MOTION TO RECUSE L. EDWARD FRIEND II
COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors, in propria persona,

in the captioned case under Chapter 13 and to move this Court to recuse itself from this

action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 455 (a) & (bX(1) and for that provides the following:

1. Debtor’s filed for bankruptey protection in the.instant case on_June 16, 2003,

2. Judge Friend should recuse himself pursuant to Title 28 § 455(a) because as a
defendant in the district Court appeal might afTect his impartiality in the inétant case or
in tfuture cases,

3. In addition, Judge Friend’s previous ruling in the Hearing, in the bankruptcy case
No 5:03-bk-02170, held on January 13, 2004 reflects a bias so pervasive and so
prejudicial as to render him unfit to discharge his judicial duties. (By his own admission
he is biased towards the Debtor’s. {See Transcript of January 13, 2004 hearing. page 17,
lines 20-22).

4. The Judge’s prejudice is so great as to make him incapable of judging the facts

before him.

The oath of office that every federal judge takes is:




Each justice or judge of the United States shall take the
following oath or affirmation before performing the duties of his office. *
i, . do solemnly swear (or affirm} that 1 wilt administer
justice without respect to persons, and do equal right to the poor and to the
rich, and that T will faithfully and impartially discharge and perform all the
duties incumbent upon me as -, under the Constitution and
laws of the United States, So help me God.

28 U.8.C. §453
That oath comes to us from ancient precedents. For example: Deuteronomy 1:16-
17 (quoted in Canons of Judicial Ethics, Black’s Law ljictionary, 4th Ed. Rev. LXIX).
That oath became one of the Statutes of Westminster in 1275 A.D.
Depending upon which authority one cares to believe, Edward [ removed either

all or all but two of his judges in 1289 A.D. for violations of that statute.

The English system that our ancestors fought to abolish appears to mirror our
own:

“Heart-breaking delays and ruinous costs were the lot of suitors.
Justice was dilatory, expensive, uncertain, and remote. To the rich it was a
costly lottery: to the poor a denial of right, or certain ruin. The class who
profited most by its dark mysteries were the lawyers themselves. A suitor
might be reduced to beggary or madness, but his advisors reveled in the
chicane and artifice of a lifelong suit and grew rich.”

Concise History of the Common Law. by Plucknett
(Little Brown & Co. 12956) 5th Ed. page 73

The Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, P.L. 101-650 (18 U.S.C. § 471 et seq.)
indicates the same problem is now rampant in gur courts. Sce page 6809, U.S. Code

Cong. & Administrative News 1990 (legislative history of the Judicial Improvements

Act.).

As the legislative history of 28 U.S.C. § 471 et seq. points out:



“The purpose of this legislation is to promote for all citizens - rich
or poor, individual or corporation, plaintiff or defendant - the just, speedy
and inexpensive resolution of civil disputes in our Nation’s Federal
courts.”

U.S. Code Cong & Admin News, pg 6804 (1990)

The courthouse door rapidly being slammed shut on the middle class in this
country is addressed on page 6809. Confidence in the judiciary being sustained and

preserved so fong as the populace respects individual judges is addressed on page 6882.

Failure to administer justice without respect to peréons., to do equal right, and to
impartially discharge duﬁes incumbent upon the court 1s more than a petty annoyance 1o
the citizen.

Violation of a federal judge’s oath is grounds for impeachment. U.S. Code Cong

& Admin News, pg. 6896 (1990).

1t is unfortunate that the federal courts do not have an automatic peremptory
challenge to recuse a judge as many states do. However, there is still stativte law to cure

the problem, if the court will follow it.

Congress, by statute, has outlined the conditions for disqualification of 2 judge in
28 U.S.C. § 455. Section 455 is designed to assure that all parties receive a trial before a
judge who is not biased against them, and, if a judge’s impartiality might be questioned,

disqualification is mandatory. Beverly Hills Bancorp v. Commercial Paper Holders, 752

F.2d 1334, 1341 (9th Cir. 1984); 32 Am. Jur. 2d, Federal Practice and Procedure, section

40, Any judge of the United States shall disqualify himself in any proceeding in which

his or her “impartiality might be reasonably be questioned.” 28 U.S.C. § 455 (a). Or



whenever he “has a personal bias or prejudice concerning a party.” Id. § 455 (bX1).
Under Canon 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct, a judge must avoid the appearance of
impropriety in all of his activities. In short, Canon 3 defines the ethical boundaries while

§ 455 outlines legal boundaries,

Congress in 1974 shifted tlhe focus on 28 U.S.C. § 455 in order to promote public
confidence in the federal judicial system. See H.R. Report No. 93-1453, 93rd Congress,
2d Session (1974). reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News at p. 6351 and note 8
at p. 6355. 28 U.S.C. § 455 contains two sections that provide for disqualification. The
first section is 455(a). which provides that a judge “shall disqualify himself in any
proceeding in which his impartiality might be reasonably be questioned.” The second
section is 455(b), which provides for disqualification on a showing of certain facts. e.g..
personal bias, pecuniary interest in the case, etc., without the necessity of demonstrating

that those facts establish impartiality.

A federal judge is required to take the steps necessary to maintain public

confidence in the impartiatity of the judiciary. Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition

Corp., 108 S.Ct. 2194, 2203 (1988).

The statute enacted by Congress, 42 US.C. § 1983, is plain on its face. The sole
function of the court is to enforce the law according 1o statute. Caminetti v. U.S., 37 5.Ct.

192, 194 (1917). Not according to misapplied doctrine.



WHEREFORE, in order that Debtor’s may have meaningtul access to the courts

and due process of law, this court must recuse itself.

. N
Respectiully submitted this day of May 2004.

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE, NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON
THIS 24 i DAY OF MAY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE
PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S
PLEADINGS BY PLACING SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE WITH THE PROPER
POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey Court
For the Northern District of West Virginia
j2th and Chapline Streets

Post Office Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee

P.O. Box 8531

South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Patrick M. Flatley Insolvency Group, IRS

Asst. U.S. Attorney P.O. Box 1040, Stop 2202

P.0. Box 591 Parkersburg, WV 26102

Wheeling, WV 26003 '

US Premier FCU US Premier FCU

Attn: J. Alvater Jeremy R. Mason, attorney

6462 Little River Tpke Mason. Slovin & Schilling Co.

Alexandria, VA 22312-1411 11340 Montgomery Rd., Suite 210
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249

Nicholas M.
55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

740-676-0277

55951 Key-Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
phone 740-676-0277



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
In Re: CASE N{):S:O.’:-bk-(}.?l?(]‘

NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and CHAPTER 13

PATRICIA L. TAFLAN.
MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER

Debtars DISMISSING PETITION FOR
IMPROPER VENUE

MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR
IMPROPER VENUE

(pursuant to Rule 1014 and Rule 9023)

COMES NOW, Nicholas M. Taflan and Patricia L. Taflan, Debtors, ﬁ‘jmpﬁa%
persona, in the captioned case under Chapter 13 and file their Motion to Reco;gzder % BR
Order Dismissing Petition for Improper Venue, pursuant to Rule 1014 and Ru.{-:;zgﬂb : rr]
and for that provides the following: égf z o

_ = o
1. Debtors filed their voluntary petition on June 16, 2003.
2. This Court has jurisdiction over this rﬁatter by virtue of Debtor’s having filed a

voluntary petition {11 United States Code (11 U.8.C. § 302)) seeking protection under

Chapter 13 in this venue.

3. This Court held a hearing on January 13, 2004, to consider a metion to dismiss
Chapter 13 case for improper venue by the Internal Revenue Service. The Court. for
reasons fully set forth on the record, and in accara'anc;e with this Court's prior decision
in the case of Robert J. Erchak. No. 92-30807, issued its Order to Dismiss this case. The

Court did not address the issue of venue at the hearing,

" Exhibit 16




4, Debtor’s appealed the Court’s Orders to the U.S. District Court which, on June
25, 2004, issued its Opinion that:

a) REVERSED the January 14, 2004 Order of the bankruptey
Court dismissing the debtor’s petition and the January 27, 2004 Order of
the bankruptey Court denying the motion to reconsider this case.

b) The case is REMANDED to the bankruptcy Court for further
proceedings consistent with this opinion.

¢) The district Court cited Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1014 and stated that:
Thus, if venue is improper, the bankruptcy Court must either dismiss the
action or transfer the same, if transfer is in the interest of justice or for the
convenience of the parties. ... Moreover, when venue is found to be
improper under 28 11.S.C. § 1408, the debtor is entitled to notice and to
request a hearing under Bankruptcy Rule 1014(a) and 11 US.C. § 102 to
allow the debtor to argue that transfer of the case is preferable to
dismissal.

d) The district Court also stated that: Accordingly, this civil action
must be remanded to the Bankruptcy Court to determine if venue is
proper, and if venue is found to be improper, whether a dismissal or
transfer of this case is appropriate in light of the the Bankruptcy Court’s
previous finding that the petition was not filed in good faith due to
debtor’s failing to file tax returns.

5. The bankruptcy Court issued an Order Dismissing the Bankruptcy Petition for
Improper Venue. dated June 29, 2004, but did not provide for a hearing on the matter and
did not give Notice of a hearing, as required by Law.
6. The Court is wrong with the Bankruptcy Code in dismissing the case without a
hearing on the matter. Section 1014 of the Bankruptcy Rules (Fed R. Bankr. P Rule
1014(a) states in pertinent part:
(2) Cases filed in improper district.
If a petition is filed in an improper district, on timely motion of a party in
interest and after hearing on notice to the petitioners, the United States
trustee. and other entities as directed by the court, the case may be
dismissed or transferred to any other district if the court determines that

transfer is in the interest of justice or for the convenience of the parties.
(Emp added)



7. The bankruptcy Court did not address the matter of improper venue at the January
13, 2004 hearing and did not hold a hearing on the matter of improper venue before it
issued its Order dismissing the case for improper venue.
8. The bankruptey Court is also wrong in NOT providing Notice of a Hearing. We
see in Fed. R. Bankr. P. Rule 2602(f) that:

() Other aofices.

Except as provided in subdivision (1) of this rule. the clerk, or some other
person as the court may direct, shall give the debtor, all creditors, and
indenture trustees notice by mail of: (1) the order for relief: (2) the
dismissal or the conversion of the case to another chapter; (3) the time
allowed for filing claims pursuant to Rule 3002; (4) the time fixed for
filing a complaint abjecting to the debtor's discharge pursuant 10 § 727 of
the Code as provided in Rule 4004; (5) the time fixed for filing a
complaint to determine the dischargeability of a debt pursuant to § 523 of
the Code as provided in Rule 4007; (6) the waiver, denial, or revocation of
a discharge as provided in Rule 4006; (7) entry of a order confirming a
chapter 9, 11, or 12 plan; and {8} a summary of the trustee's final report in
a chapter 7 case if the net proceeds realized exceed $1,500. Notice of the
time fixed for accepting or rejecting a plan pursuant to Rule 301 7{c) shall
be given in accordance with Rule 3017(d). (Emp added) '

0. The bankruptcy Court is also wrong in its ailegation in its June 29, 2004 Order
that: Fnasnnch as the Debtors have indicated that they ave not going fo file the tax
returns, there would be little benefit in transferring the case 1o another bankruplicy court.
The bankruptcy Court overlooked Debtor’s Motion to Reconsider.
10.  Debtor’s stated in No. 10 of their Motion to Reconsider. filed January 26. 2004,
that:

WHEREFORE, if Debtor’s are required to file returns, then the

~ Secretary should make returns for us pursuant to § 6020(b).
Debtor’s did not file any returns for the years 1996, 2000, 200]

and 2002 because they had no liability and no requirement to do so
because they had NO taxable income pursuant to 26 C.F.R. § 1.861-

B(f)(1)-



7 HOWEVER, if the Court orders Debtor’s to file returns we
will do so.
Debtor’s did not state that they were not going to file tax returns; rather they stated that:
they were not required to file, and that pursuant to § SOZO(b), if Debtor’s are required to
file returns, then the Secretary should make returns for thém pursuant to § 6020(b), and
that if the Court orders them to file returns they woukd do so.
1.  Debtor’s also filed their Memorandum In Support of Lack of Requirement to File
Income Tax Returns, on May 28, 2004. As of this date, neither the bankruptcy Court, nor
the IRS. nor the U.S. Atiorney ha\;e made any rebuttal or comment on this Memorandum.
12. The Court is also wrong with the Bankruptcy Code in disxﬁissing the case without
a hearing on the matter. Section 930 of the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 930) states in
pertinent part:
§ 930. Dismissal.

(a) After notice and hearing. the court may dismiss a case under
this chapter for cause, including-{(Emp added)

Recanse Debtor’s were not afforded a hearing on the matter, section 930 of the
Bankruptcy Code was violated as was their due process rights.

13. Debtor’s due process rights were violated by not providing them a hearing. Due
process is clearly stated in the Bill of Rights in Amendment V of the United States

Constitution in pertinent part as follows:

No person shall be held to answer for a capital, or otherwise infamous
crime, ...nor be deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due



process of law; nor shall private property be taken for public use, without

just compensation. (Emp added)

Wherefore Debtor’s pray that the Court"s Order entered herein be reconsidered,

and a hearing be held on the matter. and that it have such other and fusther relief as is

just.

Respectfully submitted this Qgs day of July 2004.
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phone 740-676-0277



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE. NICHOLAS M. TAFLAN and PATRICIA L. TAFLAN, CERTIFY THAT ON

THIS ¢

. DAY OF JULY 2004, HAVE CAUSED TO BE SERVED UPON THE

PARTIES LISTED BELOW A TRUE COPY OF THE FOREGOING DEBTOR'S
PLEADINGS BY PLACING -SAID COPY IN AN ENVELOPE WITH THE PROPER
POSTAGE AFFIXED THERETO, SEALING SAME AND PLACING IT IN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

For the Northern District of West Virginia
12th and Chapline Sireets

Post Qffice Box 70

Wheeling, WV 26003

CH 13 Trustee
P.0O. Box 8531
South Charleston, West Virginia 23303

Patrick M. Flatley
Asst. U.S. Attorney
P.O. Box 591
Wheeling, WV 26003

US Premier FCU

Attn: I, Alvater

6462 Little River Tpke
Alexandria, VA 22312-1411

Rite Aid Payroll
P.O. Box 3165

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3165

Insolvency Group, IRS
P.O. Box 1040, Stop 2202
Parketsburg, WV 26102

US Premier FCU
Jeremy R. Mason, attorney

Mason, Slovin & Schilling Co.

11340 Montgomery Rd., Suite 210

Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
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phofig 740-676-0277 e
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Matricia L. Faffan _:;)
55951 Ke aire Rd. Q&
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phone 740-676-0277
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